
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION AGENDA 
MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024, 4:00 PM 
Kerrville City Hall Council Chambers
701 Main Street, Kerrville, Texas

1 CALL TO ORDER

2 INVOCATION

3 VISITORS / CITIZENS FORUM:

4 APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

4.A Minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting held on
April 15, 2024.

5 MONTHLY REPORTS:

5.A Kerr Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) update.

5.B Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) project status update including the
following:

Peterson Medical Center Campus Infrastructure Improvements
Downtown Area Streetscape
Downtown River Trail Extension
Scott Schreiner Golf Course Improvements
Olympic Pool Renovations
Cailloux Theater Improvements
Travis Street Pump Station Upsizing

 

 

 

 Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the Economic
Improvement Corporation. No deliberation or action can be taken on these items because
the Open Meetings Act requires an item be posted on an agenda 72 hours before the
meeting. Visitors are asked to limit their presentation to three minutes.

 

 Attachments:
EIC Minutes 4-15-2024.pdf

 

 

 Attachments:
20240520_EIC Project Status Update.pdf

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/3e1cdcbf802056e38ee7458defbf604d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2567546/EIC_Minutes_4-15-2024.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/0de8d2ef8a89c06eae9d100aa40f6cff0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/5cfe2eeeaa9f13a1decb380775b5bc080.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2620204/20240520_EIC_Project_Status_Update.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/eb9a1f27539abfcad24b7b6434bac3760.pdf


5.C Monthly Financial Report.

6 CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:

6.A "GO Team" process and procedures.

6.B Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT) Alternate Routes Grant program.

6.C Economic Development Grant Agreement between Habitat for Humanity-Kerr County
and the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for installation of
Public Infrastructure for the development of the Mariposa Residential Neighborhood.

6.D Economic Development Grant Agreements between Schreiner University and the City
of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for the Funding for Schreiner
University's Center for Talent and Workforce Development.

6.E Economic Development Grant Agreement between Schreiner University and the City of
Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for Funding for Schreiner
University's Athletic Facilities. 

6.F Funding application to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation
from James Avery Craftsman, Inc. for grant funding for the installation of a traffic signal
on Highway 27, in an amount not to exceed $140,000. 

6.G Funding application to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation
for Heart of the Hills Heritage Center, in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000.

7 EXECUTIVE SESSION:

 Attachments:
April 2024 financial presentation.pdf

 

 

 

 Attachments:
20240520_EIC Grant Agreement_Habitat-Mariposa_051624.pdf

 Attachments:
20240520_EIC Grant Agreement Schreiner University Center for Talent and Workforce
Development.pdf

 Attachments:
20240520_EIC Grant Agreement Schreiner University Athletic Facilities.pdf

 Attachments:
20240520_EIC Funding Application James Avery Craftsman reduced.pdf

 Attachments:
20240423_EIC Funding Application Marksman HHHC.pdf

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/62530e9589d15d1df2b681070f4161cb0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2623940/April_2024_financial_presentation.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/b319a5a9c404294170f37ac944df1fcf0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/3d065355870e87812816269c9f89f2270.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6c4a8be4dc1c401f40d0f8f99a1b18440.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2627851/20240520_EIC_Grant_Agreement_Habitat-Mariposa_051624.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/2da470ee77b67759bc14310caf8410190.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628763/20240520_EIC_Grant_Agreement_Schreiner_University_Center_for_Talent_and_Workforce_Development.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/5e2019af14a58fc7f954612bfcf9842a0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628767/20240520_EIC_Grant_Agreement_Schreiner_University_Athletic_Facilities.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/58b5d24b77bff980ed3bb5f9f26df09e0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628866/20240520_EIC_Funding_Application_James_Avery_Craftsman_reduced.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cc796db729ff0be98db93cd0924f10ca0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628886/20240423_EIC_Funding_Application_Marksman_HHHC.pdf


7.A Economic Development projects: (551.071, 551.087)

Economic Development Grant Agreement between Habitat for Humanity-Kerr
County and the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for
installation of Public Infrastructure for the development of the Mariposa
Residential Neighborhood.

Economic Development Grant Agreements between Schreiner University and the
City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for the Funding for
Schreiner University's Center for Talent and Workforce Development.

Economic Development Grant Agreement between Schreiner University and the
City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for Funding for
Schreiner University's Athletic Facilities. 

Funding application to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement
Corporation from James Avery Craftsman, Inc. for grant funding for the installation
of a traffic signal on Highway 27, in an amount not to exceed $140,000. 

Funding application to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement
Corporation for Heart of the Hills Heritage Center, in an amount not to exceed
$2,000,000.

8 POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION:

9 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:

10 ADJOURN.

 The Economic Improvement Corporation may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive
session at any time to discuss any matter listed above including if they meet the
qualifications in Section 551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding
real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), and 551.087 (deliberation regarding
economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code,
including the following matters:

 

 

 

 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: April 17, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

 
SUBJECT:    Minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting
held on April 15, 2024.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Approve minutes from the regular EIC meeting held on April 15, 2024.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

ATTACHMENTS:
EIC Minutes 4-15-2024.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2567546/EIC_Minutes_4-15-2024.pdf


CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 
REGULAR MEETING – April 15, 2024 
 
On Monday, April 15, 2024, at 4:01 p.m., the regular meeting of the City of Kerrville, Texas 
Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) was called to order by President Kim Clarkson, 
in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 701 Main Street, Kerrville, Texas. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:     MEMBERS ABSENT: None. 
Kim Clarkson – President       
John Anderson - KEDC 
Gregg Appel 
Kyle Bond - “GO Team” 
Beck Gipson 
Celeste Hamman        
Joe Herring Jr. - Councilmember 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE STAFF: 
Dalton Rice, City Manager         
Mike Hayes, City Attorney       
Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager    
Kim Meismer, Assistant City Manager 
Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary   
Julie Behrens, Director of Finance 
Trina Rodriguez, Assistant Director of Finance 
 
VISITORS PRESENT: None. 
 
1 CALL TO ORDER: President Kim Clarkson called the meeting to order at 4:01 p.m. 
 
2 INVOCATION:  Gregg Appel led the invocation. 
 
3 VISITORS / CITIZENS FORUM: No citizen speakers. 
 
President Clarkson noted that item 8.A was removed from the agenda. 
 
4 APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
4.A Minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting 

held on March 18, 2024. 

Gregg Appel motioned to approve the minutes as presented, and Kyle Bond seconded. 
The motion passed 7-0. 
 
5 MONTHLY REPORTS: 
5.A Kerr Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) update. 
 

Michael Hornes noted that Gil Salinas and Katie Milton Jordan were out of town and 
updates were sent via email, and responded to questions. 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/7c00d6964873868fbf67e513467defc20.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/7c00d6964873868fbf67e513467defc20.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/890ad3048c07f8e86b36c658f3d1e9d50.pdf


5.B Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) project status update 
including the following: 

• Peterson Medical Center Campus Infrastructure Improvements 
• Downtown Area Streetscape 
• Downtown River Trail Extension 
• Scott Schreiner Golf Course Improvements 
• Olympic Pool Renovations 
• Cailloux Theater Improvements 
• Travis Street Pump Station Upsizing 

Michael Hornes presented the EIC Project Status Updates and responded to questions. 
 
5.C Monthly Financial Report.  
 

Trina Rodriguez presented the Monthly Financial Report and responded to questions.  

President Clarkson moved to item 7.A. 

6 NOMINATE AND ELECT OFFICERS: 

6.A Nominate and elect Vice-President. 

President Clarkson motioned to elect Gregg Appel to Vice-President, and Beck Gipson 
seconded. The motion passed 7-0. 

7 PUBLIC HEARING AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 

7.A Consider funding agreements between the City of Kerrville, Texas, Economic 
Improvement Corporation and Schreiner University for 1) the initiation of Center for Talent 
and Workforce Development; and 2) the expansion of Schreiner Athletics through the 
building of facilities. 

Dalton Rice presented the funding agreement, and responded to questions. Charlie 
McCormick, President of Schreiner University, responded to questions. 

President Clarkson opened the Public Hearing at 4:28 p.m. 
Speakers were as follows: 

• Giana Hilliard 
• Beau Cervantes 
• Charlie McIlvain 
• Lisa Henrie 
• Richard Morris 
• Larry Howard 

Peggy McKay opposition letter received and placed at dais for each member for review. 
President Clarkson closed the Public Hearing at 4:43 p.m. 

President Clarkson moved to item 6.A. 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/b5a5045b5b0fc046dc0d6620531f39720.pdf


Celeste Hamman motioned to convene into closed Executive Session under 551.071 and 
551.087 to discuss item 7.A, and Kyle Bond seconded. The motion passed 7-0.  At 4:46 
p.m., the open meeting recessed and convened into closed Executive Session. 

8 CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 

8.A Economic Development Grant Agreement between Habitat for Humanity-Kerr 
County and the City of Kerrville, Economic Improvement Corporation for the installation 
of Public Infrastructure for the development of the Mariposa Residential Neighborhood.  

President Clarkson moved item 8.A to a future meeting. No action was taken. 

9 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 

9.A Schreiner University for 1) the initiation of Center for Talent and Workforce 
Development; and 2) the expansion of Schreiner Athletics through the building of athletic 
facilities (551.071, 551.087). 

9.B Economic Development projects: (551.071, 551.087) 

• Habitat for Humanity Kerr County, Mariposa Residential Subdivision 
 

President Clarkson convened into open session at 5:14 p.m. President Clarkson noted 
opposition letter from Peggy McKay.  

10 POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION: None 

Vice-President Appel motioned to approve a $3,000,000 grant for Schreiner University 
payable under the following schedule: $1.5 million in year one, and four subsequent 
annual payments of $375,000 a year to total $3,000,000; in recognition of our overall 
existing grant commitments, and Councilmember Herring seconded. The motion passed 
7-0. 

11 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:  

President Clarkson requested information regarding the Texas Department of 
Transportation Alternative Route Grant. 

12 ADJOURN. President Clarkson adjourned the meeting at 5:17 p.m. 

MINUTES APPROVED:                              . 
 
                                                                     .   
Kim Clarkson, EIC President  
 

                                                                     . 
Attest: Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary    
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: March 22, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

 
SUBJECT:    Kerr Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) update.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only; no action required.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: May 14, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

 
SUBJECT:    Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) project status update
including the following:

Peterson Medical Center Campus Infrastructure Improvements
Downtown Area Streetscape
Downtown River Trail Extension
Scott Schreiner Golf Course Improvements
Olympic Pool Renovations
Cailloux Theater Improvements
Travis Street Pump Station Upsizing

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only; no action.

ATTACHMENTS:
20240520_EIC Project Status Update.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2620204/20240520_EIC_Project_Status_Update.pdf


Monthly EIC Project Status Report

Project Name Description

Estimated 
Design 

Completion

Estimated 
Construction 
Completion Comments

1 Peterson Medical Center Campus 
Infrastructure Improvements

Campus improvements including extension of 
public utilities and roadway

Private 2024
Partnership Agreement approved  January 2022.  Construction in progress for 
Surgery Center.  Construction is substantially complete.  First payment to Peterson 
had been paid for $800,000 and request made for remaining funds.

2 Downtown Area Streetscape

Relocate overhead utility lines to underground; 
improved beautification of the garage with 
limestone influences, LED light upgrades and 
wrought iron railing.

N/A Spring 2024
KPUB portion is complete for underground utility work.  Stop signs installed, 
masonry and wrought iron railing installed.  Landscaping is out to bid with 
expected completion within the second quarter of the year.

3 Downtown River Trail extension River Trail extension from G Street to 
Tranquility Island

Complete 2025 Design complete; easement acquisition nearly complete pending owners review 
and approval. 

4 Scott Schreiner Golf Course improvements Improvements to the existing golf course TBD Summer 2025
EIC and City Council approvals for funding complete.  Contracts for phase 1 have 
begun approval by City Council as of 3.26.24.  Course renovations to begin in 
January of 2025 as a part of phase 2

5 Olympic Pool renovations Renovations to the Olympic pool Feb-2025 Spring 2026
EIC and City Council approvals for funding complete.  Design contract with 
Marmon Mok executed.  Design anticipated to complete February 2025 with 
construction completion anticipated Spring 2026.

6 Cailloux Theater Improvements Repair of HVAC and roof systems Complete Fall 2025 EIC and City Council approvals for funding complete.  Design continuing with 
construction to begin in March of 2025.  Theater to close during construction.

7 Travis Street Pump Station Upsizing
Increase distribution capacity of the Travis St 
pump station to meet TCEQ requirements for 
future developments.

Sep-2024 TBD
Project approved by City Council March 26, 2024.  Project is in the design phase 
with bid commencement anticipated for September, 2024.

As of 5/14/2024



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: March 22, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Trina Rodriguez, Accounting Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

 
SUBJECT:    Monthly Financial Report.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only; no action.

ATTACHMENTS:
April 2024 financial presentation.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2623940/April_2024_financial_presentation.pdf


1

Financial update for the month 
ended April 30, 2024

Economic Improvement Corporation Meeting

May 20, 2024
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 Annual        

Budget 

 Current     

Period 

 YTD          

Actual 

 YTD Budget          

Estimate 

 Better/Worse             

YTD Estimate 

Revenues

Sales and Use Tax 5,262,270$      395,960$          2,880,805$      2,911,616$      (30,811)$           

Interest Income 161,000            126,566            665,772            93,671               572,101            

Bond Proceeds* 20,000,000      -                     20,000,000      20,000,000      -                     

Investment Maturity 2,500,000         -                     2,471,480         2,471,480         -                     

Total Revenues 27,923,270      522,526            26,018,056      25,476,767      541,290            

Expenditures

 Annual        

Budget 

 Current     

Period 

 YTD          

Actual 

 YTD Budget          

Estimate 

 Better/Worse             

YTD Estimate 

Administrative

Supplies and Miscellaneous 650                     -                     25                       25                       -                     

Training 10,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     

Legal Services 10,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     

Professional Services 205,000            17,083               119,583            119,583            -                     

Kerr Economic Development Corp. 343,750            -                     257,813            257,813            -                     

Total Administrative 569,400            17,083               377,421            377,421            -                     

Debt Service

Debt Service - Series 2015 (KSC) 605,700            50,475               353,325            353,325            -                     

Debt Service - Series 2019 Ref (River Trail) 251,506            20,959               146,711.95      146,712            -                     

Debt Service - Series 2020 Ref (River Trail) 233,500            19,458               136,208.31      136,208            -                     

Debt Service - Series 2023 (Quality of Life)* 1,470,486         183,811            919,055            919,055            -                     

Total Debt Service 2,561,192         274,703            1,555,300         1,555,300         -                     

Investment Purchase 2,500,000         1,950,695         1,950,695         1,950,695         -                     

Projects

Airport Projects 9,535                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

Sid Peterson Memorial Hospital 800,000            -                     -                     -                     -                     

Downtown Utilities/Streetscape 400,000            40,432               265,719            265,719            -                     

Downtown River Trail 500,000            125,000            375,000            375,000            -                     

Travis Street Pump Station Upgrades 750,000            -                     -                     -                     -                     

Scott Schreiner Golf Course Improvements* 4,000,000         75,074               75,074               75,074               -                     

Olympic Pool Improvements* 7,000,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     

Cailloux Theater Roof & HVAC* 4,000,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     

Schreiner University Athletics & Talent Dvlpmt* 1,500,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Projects 18,959,535      240,506            715,793            715,793            -                     

Total Expenditures 24,590,127      2,482,987         4,599,209         4,599,209         -                     

Change in Net Position

3,333,143$      (1,960,461)$     21,418,848$    

Economic Improvement Corporation

Month Ended April 30, 2024

Statement of Activities
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FY2024 Actual FY2024 Estimate FY2024 Projections

     Oct 2023 to            

Apr 2024

 May 2024 to              

Jun 2024 

 Jul 2024 to                

Sep 2024 

Beginning Cash Balance 5,360,078$                26,795,845$              27,209,325$              

Revenue

Sales Tax 2,880,805                  917,605                      1,433,049                  

Interest Income 665,772                      250,000                      375,000                      

Bond Proceeds 20,000,000                -                               -                               

Investment Maturity 2,471,480                  -                               -                               

Total Revenue 26,018,056                1,167,605                  1,808,049                  

Expenditures

Administrative 

Supplies and  Miscellaneous 25                                 163                              163                              

Legal Services -                               2,500                           2,500                           

Training -                               2,500                           2,500                           

Professional Services 119,583                      34,167                        51,250                        

Kerr Economic Development Corp. 257,813                      -                               85,938                        

   Total Administrative 377,421                      39,330                        142,350                      

Debt Service 1,555,300                  549,406                      824,109                      

Projects

Airport Box Hangar -                               -                               9,535                           

Sid Peterson Memorial Hospital -                               -                               800,000                      

Downtown Utilities/Streetscape 265,719                      40,390                        93,891                        

Downtown River Trail 375,000                      125,000                      125,000                      

Travis Street Pump Station Upgrades -                               -                               375,000                      

Scott Schreiner Golf Course Improvements 75,074                        -                               -                               

Olympic Pool Improvements -                               -                               -                               

Cailloux Theater Roof & HVAC -                               -                               -                               

Schreiner University Athletics & Talent -                               -                               -                               

   Total Projects 715,793                      165,390                      1,403,426                  

Investment Purchase 1,950,695                  -                               -                               

Total Expenditures 4,599,209                  754,125                      2,369,885                  

Interest Receivable (16,919)                       -                               -                               

Ending Cash Balance 26,795,845$              27,209,325$              26,647,489$              

Economic Improvement Corporation

Cash Flow Forecast

As of April 30, 2024
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Financial Analysis

Month

 Actual       

FY2023 

 Budget                   

FY2024 

 Actual       

FY2024 

 FY2023           

vs.               

FY2024 

Budget                  

vs.                 

Actual

October 442,046$        408,272$        465,726$        5.36% 14.07%

November 411,128          442,400$        375,745          -8.61% -15.07%

December 376,754          377,387$        389,096          3.28% 3.10%

January 436,330          435,459$        398,538          -8.66% -8.48%

February 491,396          512,640$        485,443          -1.21% -5.31%

March 384,056          392,042$        370,297          -3.58% -5.55%

April 364,763          343,416$        395,960          8.55% 15.30%

May 459,697          493,415$        434,008          -5.59% -12.04%

Sales Tax Revenue Analysis - FY2024

 EIC 

Commitment 

 Disbursed 

Funding 

 Remaining 

Funding 

Committed Projects:

Airport Box Hangar 132,767            123,232            9,535                 

Sid Peterson Memorial Hospital 1,600,000        800,000            800,000            

Downtown Utilities/Streetscape 400,000            265,719            134,281            

Downtown River Trail 1,020,280        750,000            270,280            

Travis Street Pump Station Upgrades 750,000            -                     750,000            

3,903,047$      1,938,951$      1,964,096$      

Project Description

Project Analysis as of April 30, 2024

Type Placement Amount

Pool EIC TexPool - Cash 6,462,909$        

Pool EIC TexPool - 2023 Revenue Bonds 20,332,936$     

ST Investment US Treasury Note - 91282CFP1 988,214$           

ST Investment MUFG Bank CP - 62479LN68 963,025$           

Total Cash and Investments 28,747,084$     

Cash Analysis as of April 30, 2024
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Questions?



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: March 19, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

 
SUBJECT:    "GO Team" process and procedures.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only; no action.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: April 16, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

 
SUBJECT:    Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT) Alternate Routes Grant program.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only; no action.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: April 16, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

$2,260,000. N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area H - Housing
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

 
SUBJECT:    Economic Development Grant Agreement between Habitat for Humanity-Kerr
County and the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for installation of
Public Infrastructure for the development of the Mariposa Residential Neighborhood.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Habitat for Humanity is seeking a grant to cover the $2.26 million infrastructure cost for their
new subdivision, Mariposa.  Habitat is proposing a new model called H-2 that will see the
scale of their operations increase with a hybrid of traditional habitat build, utilizing volunteers
and "sweat equity", mixed with a more traditional construction.  11 of the homes will be built
using the traditional Habitat model and 36 using local builders and trades to create an
affordable workforce product.  This new model will increase the number of homes that
Habitat can put out and also serve as a model for them raise funds for future Habitat
projects.  
Total investment in the project is just over $16,000,000.  Attached you will find the habitat
application, overview of the proposal, site plan, preliminary plat and renderings of one of the
home plans.  All models include a 1 car garage, 3 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms and are
between 1,200 and 1,400 square feet.  
The GO Team met on November 8th to review the application and recommended that it
move forward as is for consideration by the EIC board.  Staff has reviewed the request, and
EIC can afford this project, spread over 2 fiscal years.
On December 11, 2023, EIC approved calling a Public Hearing for the funding application
from habitat for Humanity Kerr County.  January 8, 2024 EIC held the public hearing and
approved a funding agreement not to exceed $2,260,000.  



RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the Funding Grant Agreement from Habitat for Humanity-Kerr County not to exceed
$2,260,000 for the proposed Mariposa subdivision.

ATTACHMENTS:
20240520_EIC Grant Agreement_Habitat-Mariposa_051624.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2627851/20240520_EIC_Grant_Agreement_Habitat-Mariposa_051624.pdf
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: May 7, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area E - Economic Development
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item E9.1 - Promote Schreiner University and brand Kerrville as a college

town

 
SUBJECT:    Economic Development Grant Agreements between Schreiner University and
the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for the Funding for Schreiner
University's Center for Talent and Workforce Development.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 

 SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Schreiner University has submitted a request for funding for two projects for a total of
$3,000,000.  The first one here is to help start the Center for Talent and Workforce
Development with a request for $822,428 over 3 years.  After review, EIC board
recommended the following schedule of payments:
Year 1:       $411,214.00
Year 2-5:   $102,804.00
Total:         $822,430.00

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the funding agreement.

ATTACHMENTS:
20240520_EIC Grant Agreement Schreiner University Center for Talent and Workforce
Development.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628763/20240520_EIC_Grant_Agreement_Schreiner_University_Center_for_Talent_and_Workforce_Development.pdf
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: May 7, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area E - Economic Development
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item E9.1 - Promote Schreiner University and brand Kerrville as a college

town

 
SUBJECT:    Economic Development Grant Agreement between Schreiner University and the
City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation for Funding for Schreiner
University's Athletic Facilities. 

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 

 SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Schreiner University has submitted a request for funding for two projects for a total of
$3,000,000.  The second request is to expand their athletic facilities.  After review, EIC board
recommended the following schedule of payments:
Year 1:       $1,130,000.00
Year 2-5:       $272,196.00
Total:          $2,177,570.00

The facilities that Schreiner will expand include its weight room and locker room (the
“Facilities”); and while the expanded Facilities are intended for use for its football program,
Schreiner will use these new spaces across all of its athletic programs and constituencies
that use such facilities.  Schreiner believes that football is a consequential aspect of its
mission, as it will increase student enrollment in the university both through the student-
athletes that are added and through the expanded interest of other prospective students who
view a university’s football program as akin to a university’s “front porch” and an important
part of student life.

In order to serve these new students, both student-athletes and others, Schreiner anticipates



adding 15 new staffers to coach football but also up to 19 additional faculty in its effort to
maintain its existing student-faculty ratio; and finally, as part of its athletic conference,
Schreiner will endeavor to host at least 5 home football games each year, such games to
include opponents who will bring their teams to Kerrville, along with fans and supporters, who
will come and need to stay overnight, thereby using hotel room and local restaurants among
other hospitality services.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the funding agreement.

ATTACHMENTS:
20240520_EIC Grant Agreement Schreiner University Athletic Facilities.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628767/20240520_EIC_Grant_Agreement_Schreiner_University_Athletic_Facilities.pdf
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: May 13, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

$140,000 N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area E - Economic Development
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item E4.2 - Explore opportunities to capitalize on existing businesses, such

as Mooney, the Airport, and James Avery

 
SUBJECT:    Funding application to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement
Corporation from James Avery Craftsman, Inc. for grant funding for the installation of a traffic
signal on Highway 27, in an amount not to exceed $140,000. 

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 

 SUMMARY STATEMENT:
James Avery's manufacturing facility on Highway 27, adjacent to the airport, has significant
traffic issues a few times a day.  When staff is beginning their day and ending their day an
officer from KPD is hired by Avery to assist with traffic control.  James Avery has
approached TXDoT about installing a three-way traffic signal at their entrance.  TXDoT has
agreed to take on the maintenance of the light, once installed, but not fund the installation.  
The projected cost of the installation is between $300-350,000.  James Avery is requesting
funding assistance from the EIC for 40% of the cost, or $140,000.  The GO Team met on
May 9th and agreed the request should move on to consideration from the full EIC board. 
Attached you will find James Avery's application, which includes the application itself,
company overview, benefits offered and the traffic signal warrant analysis.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Consider funding application in an amount not to exceed $140,000. 

ATTACHMENTS:
20240520_EIC Funding Application James Avery Craftsman reduced.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628866/20240520_EIC_Funding_Application_James_Avery_Craftsman_reduced.pdf




JAMES �)AVERY 
April 3, 2024 

art isan Jewelry 

Clty of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation 

701 Main Street 

Kerrvllle1 Texas 78028 

Kerrville EiC, 

We appreciate the opportunity to present this application to the Kerrville Economic Improvement 

Corporation (the "EiC"). James Avery Craftsman, Inc. (James Avery Artisan Jewelry® or 11JAC11

) operates a 

multi-shift manufacturing workshop at 5235 TX-27, Kerrville, TX 78028 ("KCC"), near the Kerrville 

Airport. At ~s3,000 sf, KCC is the largest facility of JAC with 449 Associates. 

We are seeking the approval and partnership of the EiC on a project that we believe benefits the Quality 

of Life for the residents of Kerrville and Kerr County and improves local infrastructure by improving 

highway safety along TX State Highway 27 ("SH 27 11). Installation of a three-way "T" traffic light at the 

entry/exit to KCC will provide a marked traffic intersection for traffic flow along SH 27, an orderly exit 

from KCC during the shift change each day, and eliminate off-duty, law enforcement assistance to exit 

presently. Community, law enforcement, and James Avery Associate safety are a paramount in this 

request. 

Please let us know if there is any additional information or questions that you may have regarding this 

application. You may contact Paul Zlpp at paul.zipp@jamesavery.com or by phone at 830-353-4782. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

James Avery Craftsman, Inc. 

President & COO 

Enclosures 

PO !Jox ;>91J67 I l<e1 rvl!le. Texo!:> 78029 1367 I 830.353.4000



Part E- Payroll Impact 
Within 12 months of Project Completion __ Within 24 months of Project 
Completion __ 

$. ________ _ 
FTE X Avg. Wage X 40 hrs X 52 wks 

$ _______ _ 
PTE X Avg. Wage X 20 hrs X 52 wks 

SECTION VI• OTHER ASSISTANCE 

Has the Company applied for any State or Federal assistance on this project? 
No (x) Yes ( ) 
Describe: 
1O1saussIons were held with TxDOT who ha11e no11budget 101 this project. IM'llte TxDOT has green◄tighteo the 

project, TxDOT mas alone so anticii;,atimg that ttile Company wlll c0mplete the work 

and dol7late the cor:mpilete project to TxDOlr for omgoing operatio.rn/lili"laintenance. 

To the best of my knowledge, the above information is an accurate description of the 
proposed project details. 

Paul 2'JiP.P 

Printed name 

Rresi<ilent & COO 
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City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation 
48 Sales Tax Funding Request 

Guidelines and Procedures 

Economic Improvement Corporation 
Both the Economic Improvement Corporation Board of Directors (EiC) and the Kerrville 
City Council must approve expenditures of 48 funding. Before a project may be 
considered and awarded funds, the attached application must be completed and 
submitted to: 

City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation 
701 Main Street 

Kerrville, Texas 78028 
830.257.8000 

All actions of the EiC are subject to the Development Corporation Act of 1979, article 
5190.6 Vernon's Civil Statutes, Section 48. The EiC is a legal entity with statutory 
authority to spend economic development sales tax dollars. The Corporation is city­
chartered and governed by a city-appointed board of directors. The EiC is a 48 
Corporation and may fund ••projects" focused on the creation of uprimary jobs'' and/or to 
provide an economic benefit to the City of Kerrville, as well as "Quality of Life" projects. 
Application approvals are subject to funding availability. 

Types of Projects 
The Economic Improvement Corporation will consider applications for: 

1. Direct contributions to business development; projects should include
support of retention, expansion, or recruitment, resulting in public economic
benefit, and economic and demographic analyses used for policy
development.

2. Quality of Life projects; projects which are owned by the City of Kerrville
upon completion; or, where funding is requested for the construction of
private (which includes non-profit) development projects, but only if the
resulting facility is accessible or open to the public; both such Quality of Life
projects Indirectly result in economic benefits.

3. Participation in Public Infrastructure; necessary to facilitate private
development, resulting in public economic benefit.

Guidelines and Procedures 

Business Development and Participation in Public Infrastructure Projects 

Application 
The City of Kerrville will accept applications for projects at any time. Applications will 
not be considered untll complete. Applicants must be available to present projects at an 
Economic Improvement Corporation board meeting. City owned improvements will be 



included in the Capital Improvement Plan. Eligible projects can be projects within the 
city limits of Kerrville and within Kerr County. All projects outside the Kerrville city limits 
must have approval of the governing body in which the project is to be located. 
Applicants may be businesses, individuals, the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, or Kerr 
Economic Development Foundation. 

"GO Team" 
An executive team ("GO Team") will evaluate and recommend applications based on: 

1. Compliance with legal requirements (with necessary assistance from the City
Attorney)

2. Funding Availability
3. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Capital Improvement Plan, Airport

Master Plan and Parks Master Plan
4. Economic impact analysis results*, including a return on investment and the

break-even point (as affected by the extent of developer participation), job
creation impact, and impact on the tax base

5. Project status; for example, projects already under construction

The "Go Team)! will consist of the City Manager, Special Projects Coordinator, and the 
Executive Director of the Kerrville Economic Development Corporation. Additional 
members of staff may be added to the 11GO Team" where appropriate depending on the 
nature and location of the project. 

Upon review of the application and support documents, the "GO Team" will make a 
recommendation to the Economic Improvement Corporation. The "GO ream" will then 
notify the applicant of the next available Economic Improvement Corporation board 
meeting for a project presentation. 

The Economic Improvement Corporation may direct a public hearing to be scheduled 
and a funding agreement to be drafted. The EiC and the Kerrville City Council must 
both approve the funding agreement. Public infrastructure improvement projects will be 
placed in the Capital Improvements Plan, and when complete, the project is owned by 
the City of Kerrville. 

Quality of Life Improvement Projects 

Interested businesses, individuals. or non-profit groups are required to complete an 
application and provide appropriate documentation of the project. The initial response 
team will evaluate and recommend projects based on the following criteria: 

1. Compliance with legal requirements (with necessary assistance from the City
Attorney)

2. Funding Availability
3. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Capital Improvement Plan, Airport

Master Plan and Parks Master Plan

2 



4. Direct or indirect economic benefit*
5. Project status; for example, projects already under construction

The Economic Improvement Corporation may direct a public hearing to be scheduled 
and a funding agreement to be drafted. The EiC and the Kerrville City Council must 
both approve the funding agreement. Public infrastructure improvement projects will be 
placed in the Capital Improvements Plan, and when complete, the project is owned by 
the City of Kerrville unless such Quality of Life project is a publicly available private 
project which provides access or services on a non-discriminatory basis. 

The Economic lmprovernent Corporation's annual budget is presented to the EiC 
members during July each year. Upon review and approval, the EiC recommends the 
budget to city council for approval in September. 

The City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation meets monthly at the Kerrville 
City Hall, Council Chambers, 701 Main Street, Kerrville, Texas. 

For additional information visit the City's website at www.kerrvilletx.gov or call 
830.257.8000. 

*Specific criteria for the economic impact analysis may be described in a separate
economic development incentive policy.
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APPLICATION FOR 4B SALES TAX FUNDS 
CITY OF KERRVILLE 
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 

Both the Economic Improvement Corporation Board of Directors (EiC) and the Kerrville 
City Council must approve all expenditures of 4B funding. Before a project may be 
considered and awarded any funds, the attached application must be completed and 
submitted to: 

City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation 
701 Main Street 
Kerrville, Texas 78028 
830.257.8000 

All actions of the EiC are subject to the Development Corporation Act of 1979, article 
5190.6 Vernon's Civil Statutes, Section 48. The EiC is a legal entity with statutory 
authority to spend economic development sales tax dollars. The Corporation is city­
chartered and governed by a city-appointed board of directors. The EiC is a 4B 
Corporation and may fund "projects" focused on the creation of "primary jobs" and/or to 
provide an economic benefit to the City of Kerrville, as well as ''Quality of Life" projects. 
Application approvals are subject to funding availability. 

APPLICATION 
SECTION 1 • DEFINITIONS 

Clawback- That provision in a Funding Agreement, which states how and to what extent any 
incentive payments from public funds must be repaid if the stated Performance Standards are 
not met. 

Current Payroll- The company's total expenditure for all employees for the month immediately 
preceding this application multiplled by 12. 

Employee Benefit- Incentives offered to employees and paid for by the employer such as 
health care coverage, vacation, etc. If an employee pays 30% of the cost, or more, ,t should not 
be considered a ''benefit" for purposes of this application. 

Full Time Job- The employment of a person for a minimum of 35 hours per week and offering 
that person all those benefits adopted by company policy for Full Time Employees. Major 
stockholders or immediate family members should not be included in this number when 
considering "New Full-Time Jobs Created." 

Hourly Wage- The gross amount paid to the employee for each hour worked not including the 
Employer's portion of FICA or FWH. Benefits should not be Included in this figure, but should 
be listed separately Uhder the compensation per employee section of the application. 

Part-Time Job- A person working less than 35 hours per week. Major stockholders or 
immediate family members should not be included in this category when completing the 
application under New Part-Time Jobs Created. 

4 



Funding Agreement- a written document designed to protect the interest of local taxpayers by 
putting a businesses' job creation or capital investment commitments in writing and by linking 
the payment of any financial incentive to the business fulfilling its written commitments (i.e. 
clawbacks). 

Public Capital Project- Improvements owned and maintained by the City of Kerrville included 
in the Capital Improvement Plan and funded by the capital budget. 

5 



SECTION II - APPLICANT INFORMATION

Submittal Date: 04 / 03 / 24 

Company Name: James A very Craftsman, Inc.

Address (City/State ):_1_4 _5 _A _ve_ry..:...,_R_d_. ________ Phone 830-353-4 782 

Fax 830-353-4403
---------------

Kerrville TX 78028 

City State Zip Code 

Name of Company Contact on this project: 

Mike VanBooven (Director of Operations) and Tom Pogue (VP Manufacturing) 

Contact Address (if different from above): 
_M_lk_e_v_an_B_o_ov_e_n_83_0_�_53 _-5_3 _43_&_T_ o_m_P_o�gu_e_8_30_-3_ 5_3-_49_9_2 _____ Phone ____ _ 

_____________________ Fax _____ _ 

City State Zip Code 

Type of Business Structure: Corporation LPartnership _Sole Proprietorship_ 

Year Business Started: Year 1954 Location Kerrville, TX
-----

Current Employment: Permanent Full-Time 1,674 Permanent Part-Time 1,631 

Average Production Wage $19.98 

Full-Time Employees receive the following benefits: 
See James Avery Craftsman, Inc. Benefit Eleglblllty Grid FY25 & 2024 James Avery Benefit Gulde 

Financial Information: Five Years Annual Financials Attached X 
---

Include: Statement of profit and loss; Balance sheet; Cash Flow 
Statement; IRS reporting forms, Pro forma 

Annual Sales for Corporation/ Company $446,300,000 

This Facility 
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Local Sales Tax paid Annually 

Current Payroll 

$ 1,120,000

$ 126,300,000

Has the Company ever filed for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 7 or 
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Statutes? No (x) Yes ( ) Details: 

SECTION Ill- PROJECT INFORMATION 

This application ls for a: 
Business Development ( ) 

• Expansion of Existing Facility ( ) or
• New Construction ( )
• Other ( )

Quality of Life Improvement (x ) 
• Parks, Open Space ( )
• Other (x ) Safety of roadways, reduced traffice congestion, and reduced commute

Capital Improvements for Public Infrastructure 
• Utilities ( )
• Roadways ( X ) Safety of roadways, reduced traffice congestion, and reduced commute
■ Other ( )

The proposed improvements are to be located within the following taxing 
district(s): City of Kerrville (x ) Kerr County (x ) Kerrville ISO ( ) 
Ingram ISO ( ) Center Point ISO (X ) 

SECTION IV - PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Please attach a statement on company letterhead and signed by an officer of the 
company (1) fully explaining the nature and scope of the project; (2) describing the 
proposed site and existing improvements, if any; (3) describing all proposed 
improvements; and (4) providing a list of eligible improvements; (5) provide a list of 
major, fixed equipment along with manufacturer specifications and cost quote from the 
manufacturer. 

Should this project be approved, the Economic Improvement Corporation may require 
performance criteria as a part of the funding agreement, in addition to this application. 
The funding agreement is between the Economic Improvement Corporation and the City 
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of Kerrville. Said funding agreement will outline project costs, timelines, other 
information may be necessary to carry out the project in an efficient manner. 

SECTION V ... ECONOMIC IMPACT INFORMATION 

Part A- Project Investment in Improvements 

Total 
Sq. Footage of New Building (s) 
Size of Parking 
Other 

$ 300 ,000-350,000

NIA 

NIA 

Three-way Traffic Signal 
James Avery Is seeking to share the cost of the Project with EiC support on a 60140 split of cost. 

Part B- Project Investment in Fixed Equipment 

{New)$ $342,000-392,000 - Engineering Fee for Design, Permitting, Construction ($42,000 not included above) 
Manufacturer of Equipment TBD- Local contractor preferred; working with TxDOT to evaluate Requirements for Contractors 
Anticipated Useful Life of Equipment._2_s+_Y_ e_ar_s ________ _ 
Purchase Price $ 1ao,ooo-21 0 ,ooo Installation Cost$ 120,000-140 ,000 
Anticipated Delivery time from Date of Order 10 months from start of Design 
to construction completion 
Part C- Permanent Employment Estimates- (do not include owners, stockholders or 
their dependents) 

Anticipated Number of New Full-Time Employees as a result of this 
project. _____ _ 
Anticipated Number within 12 months of Completion of this project 

------

Anticipated Number within 24 months of Completion of this project 
Typical Job Descriptions or Job Titles 

------

Anticipated starting salaries of these employees: {avg.) $ ____ /hour 

Part D- Permanent Part-Time Employment Estimates­
(do not include owners, stockholders or their dependents) 

Anticipated Number of New Part-Time Employees as a result of this project 
--

Anticipated Number within 12 months of Completion of this project 
-----

Anticipated Number within 24 months of Completion of this project 
------,

Typical Job Descriptions or Job Titles of these employees: _______ _ 

Anticipated starting salaries of these employees: (avg.) 
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Part E- Payroll Impact 
Within 12 months of Project Completion __ Within 24 months of Project 
Completion __ 

$ _______ _ 
FTE X Avg. Wage X 40 hrs X 52 wks 

$ _______ _ 
PTE X Avg. Wage X 20 hrs X 52 wks 

SECTION VI- OTHER ASSISTANCE 

Has the Company applied for any State or Federal assistance on this project? 
No (x) Yes ( ) 
Describe: 
Discussions were held with TxDOT who have not budget for this project. Vl/hlle TxDOT has green-lighted the 

project, TxDOT has done so anticipating that the Company will complete the work 

and donate the complete project to TxDOT for ongoing operation/maintenance. 

To the best of my knowledge, the above information is an accurate description of the 
proposed project details. 

Paul Zipp 

Printed name 

President & COO 

Title 

Signature 

Date 
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

History of Operations 

Established in 1954 in Kerrville TX JAC has 

grown over the last seventy years from a one-

man endeavor in a garage, into a team of over 

3,000 employees. JAC is headquartered in 

Kerrville and is vertically integrated, meaning the 

company designs, manufacturers, and markets 

its own products. Designs for JAC jewelry 

originate in the corporate design studio, are 

produced by artisans in the company's five 

manufacturing workshops located throughout 

Texas
I 
and are sold through over 125 JAC retail 

stores (mostly in TX), www.jamesavery.com 1 

and almost 300 wholesale outlets in the U.S. 

YEARS 

JAC is a privately held family business offering a unique proprietary product line that is primarily 

focused on occasion, meaning, and connection. James Avery Artisan Jewelry® is widely recognized for 

its traditional and faith-inspired collectionsI contemporary new designs, and its extensive offering of 

keepsake charms. James Avery Artisan Jewelry® has a diverse selection of charms, bracelets, 

earrings, necklaces, pendants, and rings crafted in sterling silver, 14K gold, bronze, and gemstones for 

women and men of all ages. 

To learn more about James Avery Artisan Jewelry® visit: James Avery - About Us. 

© James Avery Craftsman, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



OUR MISSION 

To celebrate life through the beauty of design. 

OUR STORY 

During the summer of 1954, James Avery started his jewelry business in a two-car garage in Kerrville, 

Texas with only $250 in his pocket. He built a small workbench and purchased a few hand tools along 

with scraps of silver and copper. He did everything himself-all of the designing, sawing, polishing, 

finishing, and selling. 

"Ideas, hard worl<, and prayer were the rule of the day." - James Avery

A humblt bll{J.,1111,g, lhe oarege wl\ere Ja,nea Avery slmlod his buslneaa. Joma, Avary IYllh his ilrsl omployao, Fred Oarclo (left) 

Word spread and people found their way to the craftsman in the Texas Hill Country. Everyone who 

came to see him was greeted personally and with cordial gratitude. It was in this setting that strong and 

lasting customer bonds developed, the same ones on which the company would grow and build upon 

over the next seven decades. 

In 1957, James Avery hired his first employee, Fred Garcia. That same year, the first Christian jewelry 

catalog was mailed featuring 39 handmade items over 16 pages. In 1965, the company incorporated as 

James Avery Craftsman, Inc .. Two years later, with the help of a modest bank loan, construction for 

the corporate headquarters began on 20 acres of land, just two blocks from the original garage. 

© James Avery Craftsman, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



II otoflsmon In lhe early yeer$ James /Ivery w111, t,ls sons Paul (lefl) and Chris (rlghl) 

James Avery officially stepped down as CEO in 2007 - 53 years after he founded the company, passing 

the reins to his so_ns Chris and Paul. Pa�I retired in 2015 and Chris followed in September 2019, 

remaining as Chairman, and passing the role of CEO to the first non-Avery family member in its history, 

John McCullough. Representing the third Avery generation, Paul's oldest daughter, Lindsey Tognietti, is 

the Director of Customer Service and Brand Marketing. 

One man's dream has ignited the passion of an extended team who believes in a well-crafted product, 

a strong set of values, and a commitment to doing all things well. Today, James Avery Artisan Jewelry® 

has five manufacturing workshops located in Kerrville, Hondo, Corpus Christi, and two in Comfort, 

Texas. The company operates more than 125 stores nationwide in 4 states including: Georgia, 

Louisiana, Oklahoma, and Texas. Wholesale relationships with Dillard's and Von Mauras well as 

locations on military bases through the Army Air Force Exchanges Services (AAFES) add 300+ retail 

locations across 35 states, primarily in the Southeast and Midwest regions, 

© James Avery Craftsman 1 Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



Branded Wholesale in airport and DIiiard's retail stores James Avery retail store locations 

OUR JEWELRY 

From the beginning, James Avery strived to 

create jewelry with special meaning for him, and 

for his customers. It was also important that his 

designs had lasting appeal, a timelessness that 

would endure from one generation to the next. 

Guided by the design principles of meaning, 

simplicity, integrity, and universality, James 

Avery Artisan Jewelry® is designed to connect 

people to life events, celebrations, moments in 

time, and even spiritual beliefs. James Avery 

Artisan Jewelry® is designed for special 

occasions and for everyday wear, all crafted with 

care and attention to detail. 

© James Avery Craftsman, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



"I do not consider myself a jeweler as the name implies today. 
Rather, / like to think of myself as an artist presently concentrating in the precious metal 
media. I think the creative problems in designing jewelry are the same in any design 
field, but with the "wearability" dimension added. I strive to keep designs from being 
contrived, cluttered, or cute. The challenge is to keep things simple."- James Avery 

OUR CRAFTSMANSHIP 

From 1954 to today, James Avery Artisan Jewelry® has always had a distinctive look and feel. 

Dedication, hard work, and the hands of many are involved in the creation of every piece­

from design and production, to finishing and engraving, and even the sales associate who 

interacts and creates relationships with customers. Craftsmanship has always been paramount 

to James Avery Artisan Jewelry® as it expresses the true meaning behind each design. 

© James Avery Craftsman, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



OUR SUBMISSION TO KERI{VILLE EIC 

Current Employment 
Companywide, JAC currently employs 1,674 full-time employees, 1,631 part-time employees, and 

ramps up to add over 2,500 seasonal employees (retail/ direct sales, distribution, and engraving). JAC 

employs 667 full-time employees in Kerr County with 449 presently located at l<CC. 

Current Payroll 
The current payroll total for employees with JAC is $9.7 million per month, including profit sharing. 

Approximately, $3.43 million per month, or 33%, is paid to Kerrville-based employees - over $40 million 

annually. Benefits per EE per Month averaged almost $2,100 for Kerrville/Kerr County. A detail of 

Benefits offered is summarized in Attachment A. 

Capital Investments to-date 
During its most recent fiscal year, JAC made capital expenditures totaling $1. 7 million in Kerrville/Kerr 

County. Additionally, JAC plans to complete ~$5.5 million capital expenditures in Kerrville/Kerr County 

in the upcoming fiscal year, including an expansion of Its Distribution Center operations on Harper Rd. 

Description of Project - explaining nature and scope of the Project 
A diagram of the proposed three-way "T" traffic light and similar intersections is provided at 

Attachment C. This proposed project is a Participation in Public Infrastructure Project with Quality of 

Life aspects. The project goal is Increased Safety at the T-intersection of Texas State Highway 27 ("SH 

27") and James Avery Craftsman Center Driveway by the installation of traffic control signals with radar 

presence detection devices that would only stop traffic on SH 27 when a vehicle was detected that 

needed to exit from James Avery or turn left into James Avery, 

The intended beneficiaries of the increased safety created by the project are the vehicle drivers exiting 

James Avery crossing two lanes of traffic, the vehicle drivers entering James Avery crossing two lanes 

of traffic, the SH 27 drivers that are travelling straight through the intersection and currently have 

vehicles attempting to cross two lanes of traffic in front of them. These same vehicle drivers would also 

be the beneficiaries of an increased quality of life in that they would be able to save time entering and 

exiting the James Avery plant and/or having decreased stress levels associated with being late or later 

in arriving home or to work and decreased stress levels when not having to be concerned that vehicles 

may attempt to cross traffic without enough time forcing a driver to attempt to avoid a collision on SH 

27. After the project is completed, vehicles travelling on SH27 will have the comfort of l<nowing that an

entering or exiting vehicle will wait for the light to change and will not be randomly pulling out in front of

traffic. The off-duty Kerrville Police Officers and Kerr County Deputy Sheriffs that direct traffic during

the end-of shift peal< hour will also Indirectly benefit from the increased safety in that the officers would

no longer be placed In harm's way directing traffic in the middle of 3 lane SH 27. The intended

beneficiary of this Participation in Public Infrastructure Project is TxDOT in that the traffic control signals

and its associated equipment, including the signal poles with mast arms, the radar presence detection

devices, the ground mounted controller cabinet, and any required lighting per Federal Aviation

Administration ("FAA'') requirements will be donated to TxDOT so that it can be maintained consistent

with TxDOT standards.

© James Avery Craftsman, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



Initially, in reviewing the feasibility of this project. James Avery engaged DEC, which is a part of 

Gannett Fleming, for traffic engineering. DEC provided a Traffic Signal Warrant Analysis Technical 

Memorandum (excerpts of the analysis are included at Attachment D), after having collected traffic 

volume and turning movement counts for 14 hours for all three approaches to the T-intersection on 

February 23, 2023. The data collected was analyzed according to nine traffic signal warrant criteria in 

the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (TxMUTCD). The Peak Hour signal warrant 

(Warrant 3) is intended for use at a location where traffic conditions are such that for at least 1 hour on 

an average day, the minor street has undue delay when entering or crossing the major street. It was 

determined that Warrant 3 (Peak Hour) is satisfied for existing traffic volumes in the PM peak at the 

respective intersection, thereby providing the necessary justification for the installation of a traffic 

control signal. It is intended that the installation not seriously disrupt progressive traffic flow on SH 27, 

which will have a yellow blinking light the majority of the time which would only change to red when the 

radar detection presence device determines that a vehicle has arrived and is waiting to turn. Example 

photos of the KCC exiting traffic levels at the PM peak are provided as part of Attachment C. 

Description of Proposed Site and Improvements 

The proposed site for the traffic control signals is the T-intersection of SH 27 and James Avery 

Craftsman Center driveway. SH 27 is a three-lane divided highway with two lanes going south towards 

Center Point, one lane going north into Kerrville, and a median which is a two way left turn lane. To 

turn right into James Avery, there is a deceleration lane which then is channelized into the main entry 

road of James Avery. The main entry road has one lane entering and two lanes exiting, one a 

dedicated left turn and one a dedicated right turn. The T-intersection of KCC driveway and SH 27 is 

stop controlled for the driveway and is free flowing on SH 27 in front of James Avery, with a speed limit 

of 65 miles per hour. The deceleration lane on southbound SH 27 leading into KCC was constructed by 

James Avery when the manufacturing plant was built and was donated to TxDOT at that time. 

Fixed Equipment associated with Project 
Hewitt Engineering will be consulting with James Avery on this Project and Kimley Horn will also be 

used for Design and Engineering. The proposed improvements are shown on the attached Traffic 

Signal Proposed Layout by Kimley Horn (Attachment C). They include three signal poles with mast 

arms of varying lengths to extend the recommended distance to hold 7 vertical signal heads, three 

facing northbound traffic on SH27 (including one for the left turn lane into James Avery), two facing the 

two southbound lanes on SH27, and two facing the two dedicated left and right turn lanes exiting 

James Avery, radar presence detection devices, a ground mounted controls and electrical cabinet, 

underground electrical utilities, and FAA required lighting. There will also be additional road striping 

and signal arrows per the design. 

List of Eligible Improvements: All improvements included in the installation of the traffic control signals 

are eligible for Participation in Public Infrastructure Project because all of the improvements will be 

donated to TxDOT for ownership and maintenance. 

© Ja111es Avery Cl'aftsman, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



List of Major Fixed Equipment: 

The Major Fixed Equipment/Components consists of: 
1. 3 Signal Poles with Mast Arms;
2, 7 vertical Signal Heads; 
3. 1 Controls and Electrical Cabinet;
4, Radar presence detection devices; 
5. FAA-approved lighting to notify planes of signal light locations

It is estimated that the cost of designs, engineering, permitting, equipment, and installation will be 
$342,000 to $392,000 (including approx .. $42,000 in Design). 

JAG is seeking to share the cost of the Project with EiC support on a 60/40 split of cost, excluding 

project Design costs. 

Financial Jnformatjon

The Financial Information provided is all designated CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY 
information and intended solely for the viewing of the Kerrville Economic Development 
Corporation and the Kerrville City Council. This information is not intended to be or become a 
matter of public record. Any dissemination, copying or l!Se of this information by or to anyone 
other than the designated and intended recipient is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. 

See Attachment B. JAC has provided its summary Financial Statements for the past five fiscal years 
(Balance Sheet, Income Statement, Statement of Cash Flow). Tax returns can be provided, if 
necessary. 

Financial Highlights (rounded) 

Fiscal 2025 Budgeted Annual Sales 

Fiscal 2024 Local Sales 

Calendar 2023 Charitable Giving 

Calendar 2023 Local Property Taxes 

Calendar 2023 Local Sales Taxes 
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$67,400,000 

$1,200,000 

$919,000 

$1,120,000 
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Similar Intersection Examples Attachment C 

� 

SH 123 & FM 758, Seguin TX FM 471 & SH 211, West Bexar County SH 123 & Cordova Rd, Seguin TX 

Please Note: Ability to provide illumination will be dependent on FAA determination on height restrictions 
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Attachment D 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL WARRANT ANALYSIS TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

CC: 

DE Corp. (DEC) 

James Avery Craftsman Center Driveway Traffic Signal Warrant Analysis 

April 17, 2023 

Project Record 

The T-lntersection of James Avery Craftsman Center Driveway and SH 27 (Memorial Blvd.) was evaluated for traffic signal warranting 

conditions to determine justification for the installation of a traffic control signal. The site is located south-east of Kerrville near Kerrville­

Kerr County airport in Kerr County, Texas. The proposed project location is shown in Figure A below. 

The Issue: Currently, during the close of business, a police officer is present at the intersection to navigate the traffic safely. 

The traffic signal warrant criteria used for this analysis is based on the Revision 2, October 2014 Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control 

Devices (TxMUTCD) 

Figure A: Intersection of SH 27 at James Avery Craftman Center Driveway 

Existing Conditions 

SH 27 is a three-lane divided roadway classified as a Minor Arterial with two lanes going south and one lane going north near the project 

location. Median consists of a two way left turn lane (TWTL). The southbound right turn Is channellzed. The speed limit is 55 mph. 

Kerrville lies to the north-west and Center Point lies to the south-east of the Intersection. 



Southbound SH 27 at Site Driveway 

The T-lntersection of James Avery Craftsman Center Driveway and SH 27 is currently stop controlled for the driveway and free flow 

along SH 27. James Avery driveway is one way entering and dedicated left and right turn lane on the exiting (eastbound) approach. 

Eastbound James Avery Driveway approach to SH 27 
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Traffic Survey (Intersection Approach Volumes) 

Traffic volume and Turning Movement Counts (TMC's) were collected for all three approaches to the intersection from 6 AM to 8 PM 
on Thursday February 23, 2023. 14-hours TM C's are presented in Appendix A. Table 1 below presents the summary of the counts 
collected along with their ranks. 

Table 1 

Hourly Approach Volumes 

Time EB Total NB Total SB Total Total (all direction) Rank 

6:00 AM 3 227 173 403 13 

7:00 AM 18 622 470 1110 2 

8:00AM 6 356 237 599 7 

9:00AM 3 290 229 522 12 

10:00AM 5 288 242 535 11 

11:00AM 8 292 273 573 9 

12:00 PM 63 286 294 643 5 

1:00 PM 9 272 315 596 8 

2:00 PM 9 286 323 618 6 

3:00 PM 12 334 372 718 4 

4:00 PM 243 383 557 1183 1 

5:00 PM 13 339 449 801 3 

6:00 PM 2 227 315 544 10 

7:00 PM 7 124 192 323 14 

Traffic Signal Warrant Requirements 

Chapter 4C of the of the Tl<MUTCD defines the requirements and criteria for the evaluation of an Intersection for the Installation and 
operation of a traffic control signal. It states that "an engineering study of traffic conditions, pedestrian characteristics, and physical 
characteristics of the location shall be performed to determine whether installation of a traffic control signal Is justified at a particular 
location." The Investigation for the need of a traffic control signal shall Include an analysis of the applicable factors contained In the 
following traffic signal warrants and other factors related to the existing operation and safety at the study Intersection, 

Warrant 1- Eight-Hour Vehicular Volume 
Warrant 2 - Four-Hour Vehicular Volume 
Warrant 3 - Peak Hour 
warrant 4 - Pedestrian Volume 
Warrant 5 - School Crossing 
Warrant 6 - Coordinated Signal System 
Warrant 7 - Crash Experience 
Warrant 8 - Roadway Network 
Warrant 9 - Intersection near a Grade Crossing 

A traffic control signal should NOT be Installed unless an engineering study indicates that the installation of traffic signal will Improve 
the overall safety and operation of the Intersection and that the Installation will not seriously disrupt progressive traffic flow. 

Traffic Signal Warrants 
The 2011 Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (TMUTCD} specifies nine warrants for Justification of the installation of a 
traffic control signal. An Intersection satisfying any one warrant could be considered eligible for a traffic signal control device, however 
the satisfaction of a traffic signal warrant or warrants shall not In Itself require the Installation of a traffic control signal. The following 
is a brief explanation of each of the warrants, 

IfgffkS/qngl Wqrrant 1- Elaht Hour Vehicufqr Vo(µm.e The lnstallatlon of a traffic signal may be warranted for an Intersection with a 
large volume of opposing traffic for at least 8 hours of an average day. These high traffic volume hours do not have to be consecutive, 
and the minimum required volumes vary based on number of lanes on the intersectihg streets. The TMUCTD has established two 
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condftions to analyze under thls warrant. Condition A analyzes the minimum vehicular volume and Condition B analyzes the 

Interruption of Continuous Traffic. Table 4C•l located on the Warrant 1 worksheet displays the criteria for both conditions. 

Traffic S{qrlql Wqqqnt 2 • four Ho11r Veh[culqr Volume The Installation of a traffic signal may be warranted for an Intersection with a 

large volume of opposing traffic for at least 4 hours of an average day, This warrant Is slmrlar to Traffic Signal Warrant 1, however, this 
warrant correlates the volume of the minor and major-street approaches through the use of plotted curves (a higher volume on a 
major street allows for a lower volume on a minor street). These curves are shown on Table 4C-1 located on the Warrant 2 worksheet. 

TrqfflcS/qngl Wqqqnt3-Pegk t:/9JlcThe Installation of a traffic signal may be warranted at a locatlon where for a minimum of 1 hour 
a day the minor approach suffers undue delay when entering or crossing the major street. This warrant Is applied only In unusual cases 
such as office complexes, manufacturing plants

1 Industrial complexes, or high-occupancy vehicle facilities that attract or dlscharge 
large numbers of vehicles over a short time. The TMUTCD has established two conditions to analyze under this warrant and are shown 

on the Warrant 3 worksheet. 

TrqfflcSlqnql Wqrrqnt 4-Pedgstrlqn Volume The Pedestrian Warrant Is Intended for application where the traffic volume on a major 
street Is so heavy that pedestrians e)(perlence excessive delay in crossing the major street. This signal warrant shall not be applied at 
locations where the distance to the nearest traffic control signal along the major street Is less than 300 ft unless the proposed traffic 
control signal will not restrict the progressive movement of traffic. If this warrant Is met and a traffic control signal Is Justified by an 
engineering study, the traffic control signal shall be equipped with pedestrian signal heads complying with the provisions set forth In 
Chapter 4E. 

TrafflcS/qnq( Wqrrqqt 5-Schogl Crossing Th,e School Crossing Warrant Is Intended for applrcatron where the fact that school children 
cross the major street Is the principal reason to consider Installing a traffic control signal. The TMUTCD establishes that a signal is 
warranted when an engineering study demonstrates that the frequency and adequacy of gaps In the vehicular stream as related to the 
number and size of groups of school children at an established school crossing across the major street shows that the number of 
adequate gaps In the traffic stream during the period when the school children are using the crossing Is less than the number of minutes 
In the same period and there are a minimum of 20 school children during the highest crossing ho1.1r. 

Trqffk Signal Wqrrqnt 6 - Cqord(nqted Slqngl Svstem Progressive movement In a coordinated signal system sometimes necessitates 
installing traffic control signals at intersections where they would not otherwise be needed In order to maintain proper platooning of 
vehicles. A signal may be warranted pn a one-way street or a street that has traffic predominantly ln one direction where the adjacent 
traffic control signals are so far apart that they do not provide the necessary vehicular platooning. It may also be warranted on a two• 
way street where the adjacent traffic control signals do not provide the necessary vehicular platooning and the proposed and adjacent 
traffic control signals would collectively provide a progressive operation. 

Trqffk Signal Wqrrant 7-Crqsh Experience The Crash Experience Warrant conditions are Intended for application where the severity
and frequency of crashes are the principal reasons to consider installing a traffic control sfgnal. Tl'\e TMUCTD requires that all three of 
the following criteria be met to warrant a traffic signal. 

1. Adequate trails of alternative with satisfactory observance and enforcement has failed to reduce the crash frequency.

2. There have been five or more accidents of types susceptible to correction by traffic signals within a 12-month period, each
crash Involving personal Injury or property damage exceeding the applicable requirements for a reportable crash.

3. For each of any 8 hours of an average day, the vehicles per hour given In both of the 80 percent columns of Condition A in
Table 4C-l or the vph In both of the 80 percent columns of Condition B In Table 4C-l exists on the major street and the

higher-volume minor street approach,

Traffic S(gnql Wqqgnt 8 - Roadwqv Network Installing a traffic control signal at some Intersections might be justified to encourage 
concentration and organization of traffic flow on a roadway network. The need for a traffic control signal shall be considered if an 
engineering study finds that the common intersection of two or more major routes meets one or both of the following criteria: The 
Intersection has a total existing, or Immediately projected, entering volume of at least 1,000 vehicles per hour during the peak hour 
of a typical weekday and has 5-year projected traffic volumes, based on an engineering study, that meet one or more of Warrants 1,2, 
and 3 during an average weekday; or (2) the Intersection has a total existing or Immediately projected entering volume of at least 
1,000 vehicles per hour for each of any 5 hours of a normal business day (Saturday or Sunday). 

Traffic Slang[ Warrant 9 - Intersection Near q Grade Crossing The Intersection Near a Grade Crossing signal warrant is intended for 
use at a location where none of the conditions described in the other eight traffic signal warrants are met, but the proximity to the 
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intersection of a grade crossing on an intersection approach controlled by a STOP or YIELD sign is the principal reason to consider 
Installing a traffic control sigmil. This signal warrant should be applied only after adequate consideration has been given to other 
alternatives or after a trial of an alternative has failed to alleviate the safety concerns associated with the grade crossing. 

Traffic Signal Warrant Analysis 

Jraffjc Signal warrant 1- Ejght Hour Yeblculac Volume 

The minimum Vehicular Volume, Condition A, is Intended for application at locations where a large volume of Intersecting traffic is the 
principal reilson to consider installing a traffic control signal. The Interruption of Continuous Traffic, Condition B, Is Intended for 
application at locations where Condition A ls not satisfied and where the traffic volume on a major street is so heavy that traffic on a 
minor intersecting street suffers excessive delay or conflict in entering or crossing the major street. 

In analyzing Signal Warrant 1, the minimum hourly volume (70% Factor) criteria was used In the evaluation of this signal warrant based 
on a 70% reduction factor for speeds above 40mph on the major street. The number of lanes for moving traffic on each approach was 
two (2) for the major and minor street. No right-turn traffic volume was removed from the minor street approaches. 

The need for a traffic control signal shall be considered if an engineering study finds that one of the following conditions exists for 
each of any 8 hours of an average day: For condition A, a minimum traffic volume of 420 vehicles for the major street and 140 vehicles 
for the minor street is required for eight hours to meet this warrant. The major street meets the criteria for the 12 highest hours and 
the minor street meets the criteria for the 1 highest hour. Condition A ls not satisfied. For Condition 8, a minimum traffic volume of 
630 vehicles for the major street and 70 vehicles for the minor street 1s required for eight hours to meet this warrant. The major street 
meets the criteria for the 4 highest hours and the minor street meets the criteria for the highest 1 hours. Condition B is not satisfied. 

Warrant 1 is NOT satisfied. 

Traffic signal warrant 2- Four ttour vehicular Volume 

The Four-Hour Vehicular Volume signal warrant conditions are lntended to be applied where the volume of Intersecting traffic is the 
principal reason to consider installing a traffic signal. 

The need for a traffic control signal shall be considered If an engineering study finds that, for each of any four (4) hours of an average 
day, the plotted points representing the vehicles per hour on the major street and corresponding vehicles per hour on the higher 
volume minor street approach all fall above the applicable curve n, Figure 4C-l. The lower threshold volume using the 70% Factor 
volume criteria for the minor street approach with two (2) approach lane is 80 vehicles per hour. All fol.lr points representing the four 
highest traffic volume hours did not fall above the curve. 

Figure 4C-2 was utilized based on a 70% reduction factor for speeds above 40mph on the major street. Only one point out of the four 
highest traffic volume hours fell above the curve. 

Warrant 21s NOT satisfied. 

Traffic Signal warrant 3- Peak Hour 

The Peak Hour signal warrant is intended for Use at a location where traffic conditions are such that for a minimum of 1 hour of an 
average day, the minor-street suffers undue delay when entering or crossing the major street. 

Figure 4C-4 was utilized based on a 70% reduction factor for speeds above 40mph on the major street. In the AM peak, the major 
street volume ls 1092 vph (67+555+179+291) ahd the minor street volume Is 18 vph (15+3). In the PM peak, the major street volume 
is 940 vph (352+31+445+112) and the minor street volume Is 243 vph (57+186), 

Warrant 3 Is satisfied for existing traffic volumes in the PM peak. 

Traffic Signal warrant 4 - pedestrian Y01uroe 

The Pedestrian Volume signal warrant is intended for application where the traffic volume on a major street Is so heavy that 
pedestrians experience excessive delay in crossing the major street. 
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The need for a traffic control signal at an Intersection or mid block crossing shall be considered If an engineering study finds that both 
of the following criteria are met: A. For each of any 4 hours of an average day, the plotted points representing the vehicles per hour 
on the major street (total of both approaches) and the corresponding pedestrians per hour crossing the major street (total of all 
crossings) all fall above the curve In Figure 4C-6; or B. For 1 hour (any four consecutive 15-minute periods) of an average day, the 
plotted point representing the vehicles per hour on the major street (total of both approaches) and the corresponding pedestrians per 
hour crosslhg the major street (total of all crossings) falls above the curve in Figure 4C-8. For this study, heavy pedestrian volumes 
were not observed or recorded at the study intersection during the peak hour. 

Warrant 4 Is NOT satisfied.

Traffic Signal Warrants -school cross1ng 
The School Crossing signal warrant Is Intended for application where the fact that school children cross the major street Is the principal 
reason to consider Installing a traffic control signal. 

The need for a traffic control signal shall be considered when an engineering study of the frequency and adequacy of gaps In the 
vehicular traffic stream as related to the number and size of groups of school children at an established school crossing across the 
major street shows that the number of adequate gaps In the traffic stream during the period when the children are using the crossing 
Is less than the number of minutes In the same period (see Section 7A.03) and there are a minimum of 20 students during the highest 
crossing hour. The study intersection Is not within the vicinity of a school crossing. Therefore, the minimum requirements were not 
met. 

Warrant S Is NOT satisfied. 

Traffic Signal warrant & -coordinated Siena! System

Progressive movement In a coordinated signal system sometimes necessitates Installing traffic control signals at Intersections where 
they would otherwise be needed In order to maintain proper platooning of vehicles. 

The need for a traffic control signal shall be considered when an englneerlhg study finds that one of the following criteria Is met: A, 
On a one-way street or a street that has traffic predominantly In one direction, the adjacent traffic control sfgnals are so far apart that 
they do not provide necessary degree of vehicular platoon Ing or B. On a two-way street, adjacent traffic control sfgnals do not provide 
the necessary degree of platooning and the proposed and adjacent traffic control sfgnals will collectively provide a progressive 
operation. The coordinated traffic signal system signal warrant should not be applied where the resultant spacing of traffic control 
signals would be less than 1,000 feet. 

Warrant 6 is NOT satisfied. 

Icafflc s1gna1 warrant z -£rash E11per1enr;s: 

The Crash Experience signal warrant conditions are Intended for application where the severity and frequency of crashes are the 
principal reasons to consider Installing a traffic control signal. 

The need for a traffic control signal shall be considered If an engineering study finds that all of the following criteria Is met: A. Adequate 
trail of alternatives with satisfactory observance and enforcement has failed to reduce the crash frequency, B. Five or more reported 
crashes, of types susceptible to correction by a traffic control signal, have occurred within a 12-month period, each crash involving 
personal Injury or property damage apparently exceeding the applicable requirements for a reportable crash; and C. For each of any 
8 hours of an average day, the vehicles per hour (vph) given In both of the 80 percent columns of Condition A In Table 4C·l (see Section 
4C.02), or the vph In both of the 80 percent columns of Condition B In Table 4C-1 exists on the major street and the higher-volume 
minor-street approach, respectively, to the Intersection, or the volume of pedestrian traffic Is not less than 80 percent of the 
requirements specified in the Pedestrian Volume warrant. These major-street and minor-street volumes shall be for the same 8 hours. 
On the minor street, the higher volume shall not be required to be on the same approach during each of the 8 hours. 

As per the CRIS database, zero (0) crashes were found at the Intersection from 2018-2022. Currently, there are no noted safety Issues 
at the Intersection. There appears to be adequate sight distance, and no geometric Issues that would be correctable with the 
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Installation of a traffic control signal at the Intersection. 

Warrant 7 Is NOT satisfied, 

Traffic s1gna1 WiJWJot IJ - Roadway Network 
The need for a traffic control signal shall be considered If an engineering study finds that the common intersection of two or more 
major routes meets one or both of the following criteria: 
A. The il')tersection has a total existing, or Immediately projected, entering volume of at least 1,000 vehicles per hour during the peak
hour of a typical weekday and has 5-year projected traffic volumes, based on an engineering study, that meet one or more of Warrants
1,21 and 3 during an average weekday; or B. The Intersection has a total existing or Immediately projected entering volume of at least
1,000 vehicles per hour for each of any 5 hours of a normal business day (Saturday or Sunday).

Warrant 8 ls NOT satisfied. 

Traffic Signal warrant 9 -IOtersectJoo Near a Grade Crossing 

The Intersection Near a Grade Crossing signal warrant Is intended for use at a location where none of the conditions described in the 
other eight traffic signal warrants are met, but the proximity to the Intersection of a grade crossing on an intersection approach 
controlled by a STOP or YIELD sign Is the principal reason to consider installing a traffic control signal. The study Intersection is not 
within the vicinity of a grade crossing. 

Warrant 9 ls NOT satisfied. 

Signal warrant analysis worksheet is presented ln Appendix B. 

Conclusions 

Warrant 3 {Peak Hour) criteria states that the Installation of a traffic signal may be warranted at a location where for a minimum of 1 
hour a day the minor approach suffers undue delay when entering or crossing the major street. In the PM peak, warrant 3 Is rnet as the 
major street volume is 940 vph and the minor street volume Is 243 vph as shown In Appendix B

1 
Figure 4. 

The Intersection of SH 27 and James Avery Driveway meets the minimum criteria for the installation of a traffic signal. 

Prepared by: 

lUchacd P, Ibarra, P.E., PTOE 
Danncnbrium Engineering Corporation 
'rJ3PE P-392 

04/17/2023 
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JAMES AVERY DRIVEWAY TRAFFIC SIGNAL WARRANT 

APPENDIX B 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL WARRANT ANALYSIS 



--�*· Traffic Survey .. Count Analysis FormTFF-TSCA 

I 
(Rev. 11121) 

.I/T.,°rr2::...�::',,.,,, 2011 TMUTC D Warrants 
Pago 1 of 8 

County: Kerr District: San Antonio 
-----------------------

CI t y: Kerrville Population: 53,161 (2021) Survey Date: 02/23/2023 Counts 

Route# Name Control Section 85% Speed 

Major SH27 Memorial Blvd. 0142 05 55 MPH 

Minor N.A. James Avery Craftman Center Driveway N.A. N.A. 15 MPH 

Eight Highest Hours: Include the same 8 hours for the Major and Minor St volumes. 

Minor St. - HI. Vol. App. 
.--------------------, 

Time Major St. • Both App, Comments: 
Ends Veh. Total Ped. Total Veh. Total Ped. Total Warrant 3 is met for existing traffic volumes in the PM 

peak. 

AM PEAK 1092 0 18 0 

PM PEAK 940 0 243 0 

Warrant 1. Eight Hour Vehicular Volume 

D Yes IZ! No Meets 70%c (major-street speed exceeds 40 mph or population less than 10,000) or 100%8 (regardless of speed) of
Condition A. 
- or -

D Yes IZI No Meets 70%0 (major-street speed exceeds 40 mph or population less than 10,000) or 100%8 (regardless of speed) of 
Condition B. 
- or -

D Yes � No Meets 80%b of Conditions A and B.
- or -

D Yes � No Meets 56%d of Conditions A and B (major-street speed exceeds 40 mph or population less than 10,000).

Condition A - Minimum Vehicle Volume 

Vehicles per hour on Major SL Vehicles per hour on htgher-volume 
Number of Lanes (Total of both Approaches) Minor St. approach (One Direction Only) 

Major Minor Required Existing Required Existing 

Street Street 100%8 80%b 70%C 560/od 70% 100%8 803/ob 700/oC 560/od 70% 

1 1 500 400 350 280 150 120 105 84 

2 or more 1 600 480 420 336 150 120 105 84 

2 or more 2 or more 600 480 420 336 200 160 140 112 

1 2 or more 500 400 350 280 200 160 140 112 

Condition B - Interruption of Continuous Traffic 

Number of Lanes 
Vehicles per hour on Major St. Vehicles per hour on higher-volume 

(Total of both Approaches) Minor St. approach (One Direction Only) 

Major Minor Required Existing Required Existing 

Street Street 100%8 800/ob 700/oC 56%d 70% 100%8 803/ob 700/oC 560/od 70% 

1 1 750 600 525 420 75 60 53 42 

2 or more 1 900 720 630 504 75 60 53 42 

2 or more 2 or more 900 720 630 504 100 80 70 56 

1 2 or more 750 600 525 420 100 80 70 56 
1 Basic minimum hourly volume. 

J Used for combination of Conditions A and B after adequate trial of other remedial measures. 
c May be used when the major-street speed exceeds 40 mph or In a community with a population less than 10,000. 
d May be used for combination of Conditions A and B after adequate trial of other remedial measures when major street exceeds 40 mph or in 

an Isolated community with a population of less than 10,000. 



-

Form TFF-TSCA {Rov.11/21) 
Pogo 2 of 8 

Warrant 2, Four Hour Volumes 
D Yes 181 No Meets each of 4 Highest Hours (Warrant 2 - see Figure 1 and Figure 2). 
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Figure 1. Four-hour volume warrant. (Warrant 2.) 
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Figure 2. Four-hour volume warrant (70% Factor) (community less than 10,000 population or above 40 MPH on major street). (Warrant 2.) 



Form TFF-TSCA (Rov.11I21) 
Pago 3 of 8 

Warrant 3. Peak Hour 

D Yes D No Are all of the following conditions true for the same 1 hour (any four consecutive 15 minute periods)? 

-

1. The total stopped time delay experienced by the traffic on one minor street approach (one direction only) controlled by a
stop sign equals or exceeds 4 vehicle-hours for a one-lane approach or 5 vehicle-hours for a two-lane approach, and

2. The volume on the same minor street approach (one direction only) equals or exceeds 100 vph for one moving lane of
traffic or 150 vph for two moving lanes, and

3. The total entering volume serviced during the hour equals or exceeds 650 vph for intersections with three approaches or
800 vph for Intersections with four (or more) approaches.
- or-

181 Yes O No Meets one High Hour (Warrant 3 • see Figure 3 and Figure 4). 
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Figure 3. Peak hour volume warrant. (Warrant 3.) 



Form TFF-TSCA (Rov.11121) 
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Figure 4. Peak hour volume warrant (70% Factor) (community less than 10,000 population or above 40 MPH on major street). (Warrant 3.) 

Warrant 4. Four Hour Pedestrian Volume 

D Yes l&l No Meets each of 4 Highest Hours (Warrant 4 • see Figure 5 and Figure 6.)
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Figure 5. Four hour pedestrian warrant. (Warrant 4.) 
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Form TFF-TSCA (Rov.11/21) 
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Figure 6. Four hour pedestrian warrant (70% Factor). (community less than 10,000 population or above 35 MPH on major street). 
(Warrant 4,) 

Warrant 4. Peak Hour Pedestrian Volumes 

0 Yes 181 No Meets Peak Hour Pedestrian (Warrant 4 - see Figure 7 and Figure 8.) 
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Figure 7. Four hour pedestrian warrant (Warrant 4.) 
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Form TFF-TSCA (Rov. 11/21) 
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Figure 8. Peak hour pedestrian warrant (70% Factor). (community less than 10,000 population or above 40 MPH on major street).
(Warrant 4.)

Warrant 5. School Crossing

OYes 181No

□ Yes 181No

□Yes l81No

Is the number of adequate gaps In traffic stream during the period when the children are using the crossing less than the
number of minutes in the same period?
- and-

Are there a minimum of 20 students during the highest crossing hour?
• and-

ls the nearest signal on the major street located more than 300 feet away? 
(This warrant may be applied if the proposed signal is less than 300 feet and does not restrict the progressive movement
of traffic.)

Warrant 6. Coordlhated Signal System

O Yes 181 No On a one-way street or a street with traffic predominantly In one direction, are the adjacent signals far enough apart that the
necessary degree of vehicle platooning does not occur?
- or-

□ Yes � No On a two-way street, are the adjacent signals far enough apart that the necessary degree of vehicle platooning does not
occur and would the proposed and adjacent traffic control signal provide a progressive operation?

Warrant 7. Crash Experience 

□Yes IZ] No

□Yes 181 No

Is one of the following conditions met?: 
• 80% of Condition A or condition B In Warrant 1 
• 56% of Conditions A or Bin Warrant 1 (major-street speed exceeding 40 mph or population less than 10,000)
• 80% or more of Warrant 4
• and-

Have there been 5 or more reported crashes susceptible to correction by a traffic signal In 12 months?



Form TFF-TSCA (Rev. 111211 
Pago 7 of 8 

Warrant 8. Roadway Network 

- - -

0 Yes 181 No Is the total existing, or Immediately projected, entering volume on all approaches greater than 1000 vehicles for each of 
any 5 hours of a Saturday and/or Sunday. 

-or-

□ Yes 181 No Is the total existing, or immediately projected, entering volume greater than 1000 vehicles for the peak hour of a typical
weekday, and do the 5 year projected traffic volumes meet one or more of Warrants 1, 2, and 3 during an average 
weekday? 

Check applicable characteristics of each route (only 1 needs to be checked): 

Major 

□ Yes

□Yes

□ Yes

□ Yes

□ Yes

Minor 
� 

181 No 

181 No 

IZI No 

181 No 

IZI No 

It is part of street or highway system that serves as the principal roadway network for through traffic flow. 

It includes rural or suburban highways outside, entering, or traversing a city, 

It appears as a major route on an official plan such as a major street plan In an urban area traffic and transportation study. 

It connects areas of principal traffic generation. 

It has surface street freeway or expressway ramp terminals. 

Warrant 9. Intersection Near a Grade Crossing (One Approach Lane at the Track Crossing) 

D Yes 181 No Meets one High Hour (Warrant 9 - see Figure 9.) 
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Figure 9. Railroad Grade Crossing (One Approach Lane at the Track Crossing) (Warrant 9.) 
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Form TFF-TSCA (Rov.11/21) 
Pago 8 of 8 

-

Warrant 9. Intersection Near a Grade Crossing (Two or More Approach Lanes at the Track Crossing) 

0 Yes 181 No Meets one High Hour (Warrant 9 - see Figure 10.) 
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Figure 10. Railroad Grade Crossing (Two or More Approach Lanes at the Track Crossing) (Warrant 9.) 
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

 

AGENDA DATE OF: May 20, 2024 DATE SUBMITTED: May 12, 2024

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Hornes, Assistant City Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:

Amount Budgeted: Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area D - Downtown Revitalization
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item D2.7 - Consider funding a Downtown heritage center

 
SUBJECT:    Funding application to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement
Corporation for Heart of the Hills Heritage Center, in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000.

 

 
EXHIBITS:

 
 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:      N/A

 
 
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The original budget for the A.C. Schreiner house renovations was $3,600,000, with
$3,250,000 put into the budget for construction with $350,000 held back for contingency. 
After 30% design was complete with by the Marksmen team it was discovered that this
budget had severe limitations to the full use of the building.  After extensive discussion with
the Heart of the Hills Heritage Center (tenant) the option to utilize the entire building was
recommended and City Council approved, the construction budget increased to $5,304,000.  
EIC approved bond funding for $20,000,000 with the intention of using $2,000,000 of those
funds to cover this funding gap.  Marksmen is progressing along with the 60% construction
documents and it is now time to finalize the agreement with EIC and the City Council. 
This is a four part process. 
City Council approved staff to approach EIC at the April 23rd meeting,  
EIC to consider calling a public hearing at the May 20th meeting (this meeting),
EIC holding the public hearing at the June 17th meeting and
finally City Council ratifying the agreement between EIC and the City at the June 25th City
Council meeting. 
This will allow the City time to move forward with a design build amendment and Guaranteed
Maximum Price (GMP) not long after ratification of the EIC/CC agreement.  



RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Consider calling a public hearing for the Heart of the Hills Heritage Center for $2,000,000.

ATTACHMENTS:
20240423_EIC Funding Application Marksman HHHC.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2628886/20240423_EIC_Funding_Application_Marksman_HHHC.pdf
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THE CITY OF KERRVILLE • A.C. SCHREINER HOUSE & GROUNDS • 1

Proposal Summary
Owner Information
Owner: City of Kerrville Project: A.C. Schreiner House & Grounds

Address: 701 Main Street 
Kerrville, TX 78028

Address: 529 Water Street 
Kerrville, TX 78028

Primary Contact: Kim Meismer Alt. Contact: Michael Hornes

Phone: (830) 258-1140 Phone:

E-Mail: Kim.meismer@kerrvilletx.gov Email: Michael.hornes@kerrvilletx.gov

Design Team & Plans
Architect: Fisher Heck Architects Date of Plans: 10/31/2023 Revision #: N/A

MEP Engineer: Skye MEP Date of Plans: 10/31/2023 Revision #: N/A

Civil Engineer: N/A Date of Plans: N/A Revision #: N/A

Structural Engineer: Alpha Consulting Engineers Date of Plans: 10/31/2023 Revision #: N/A

Geo-Tech Engineer: Rock Engineering Date of Plans: 10/31/2023 Revision #: N/A

General Information



THE CITY OF KERRVILLE • A.C. SCHREINER HOUSE & GROUNDS • 2

Scope of Work
Division Details
DIV Description Price
DIV 01 GENERAL CONDITIONS (INCLUDING INSURANCE, SOFTWARE, DUES & GC FEE) $880,000

Personnel (Project Manager, Site Superintendent, Administration, etc.)
Fuel
Project Trailer / Office
Water & Ice For Job Site
Office Supplies
Document Reproduction
Submittal Courier / Postage
Construction Photographs
Job Site Signage
As-Built Drawings
Flash Drives for Final Documents / O&M Manuals
Surveyor / Engineering For Layout of Site Improvements
Final Property Survey
Port-A-Can Toilet Rental
Temporary Electrical Connection For Office Trailer & Construction
Daily Cleanup
Dumpster Rental / Trash Haul Off
Safety & First Aid
Safety Inspections
Fire Extinguishers
Floor Protection
Temporary Construction Fencing 
KnoxBox For Fire Dept Access (#4400)
AIA Pay Applications & Closeout Documents
Architect Construction Admin Fees
Engineer’s Construction Admin Fees
Builders Risk Insurance
GL, WC, Cyber, Etc, Insurance
Software & Dues
GC Fee



THE CITY OF KERRVILLE • A.C. SCHREINER HOUSE & GROUNDS • 3
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DIV Description Price
DIV 03 DEMOLITION $103,000

Basement
Shelving
Stair Components as Required (Landing To Remain)
Plumbing Fixtures / Equipment
HVAC Equipment
Electrical Fixtures / Equipment
Asbestos Abatement

1st Floor–Interior
Window For Elevator Access
Wall For Elevator Access
Interior Windows 
Interior Doors
Interior Walls
Ceiling Fur Downs
Ceiling
Exterior “Front Door”
Appliances
Millwork / Cabinets & Counter tops
Stairs in NW Corner (Basement Access To Remain)
Flooring
Plumbing Fixtures
Electrical Fixtures

2nd Floor–Interior
Window For Elevator Access
Wall For Elevator Access
Interior Doors
Interior Walls
Ceiling Fur Downs
Ceiling
Interior Faux Columns
Appliances
Millwork / Cabinets & Counter tops
Stairs in NW Corner 
Flooring
Plumbing Fixtures
Electrical Fixtures
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DIV Description Price
3rd Floor–Interior

Window For Elevator Access
Wall For Elevator Access
Interior Doors
Interior Walls
Millwork / Cabinets & Counter tops
Flooring
Plumbing Fixtures
Electrical Fixtures

Exterior
Wood Framed Stairs at NW Corner
Sun room / Porch Structure & Foundation / Footings
Sidewalk From Water Street to Porte-Cochere

DIV 03 CONCRETE $155,000
Footings In Crawl Space

(26) Hand Dug 2’ x 2’ x 2’
Elevator Pit / Foundation

9’–4” x 7’–9 ¾” x 4’–10” Deep
Sidewalk / Flatwork

Approx. 900 SF
DIV 05 METALS $77,000

Elevator Structural Steel
Columns, Beams, Roof “B” Deck, Bracing, Etc.

DIV 06 WOODS, PLASTICS & COMPOSITES $141,000
Millwork

Warming Kitchen & Storage Room Base Cabinets (20 LF)
Storage Room Wall Cabinets (10 LF)
3rd Floor Restroom Sink Base Cabinet
Solid Surface Counter tops (23 LF)

Roof Blocking For New Roof at Elevator Shaft
Exterior Wood Repair & Restoration

Cornice
Paneled Walls
Siding
Doors
Porches
Railings
Balustrades
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DIV Description Price
DIV 07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION $111,000

Elevator Shaft Roofing
TPO Roof System

2nd Floor Balcony “Roofing”
TPO Roof System

Main Roof TPO Patch & Repair as Needed
Flashings For New Through Roof Vents
Gutters & Downspouts

Elevator Exterior Door Canopy Roofing
24 Ga. Standing Seam

Misc Interior Caulking / Joint Sealants
DIV 08 OPENINGS $502,000

Window Refinishing
Remove Sash & Install Temporary Boarding
Scrape & Sand To Sound & Tight
Restoration of Sash, Frame & Trim as Required
Replace Cracked or Broken Glass
Remove Glass, Back Glaze & New Exterior Glazing
Hardware Restoration & Reinstall
Double Hung Windows To Be Historically Accurate With Sash Cord, Pullies, 
Lifts & Locks
Prime & Paint
Reinstall of Sash (Sealed Shut)
Furnish & Install Low-E Film To Interior Side of Glass

Interior Doors
Restoration of Doors & Frames as Needed
Hardware Restoration, Mortising & Re-Install
New Hardware ONLY as Required

Exterior Doors
Replace “Non-Historic” Back Door With New To Match Existing Historic
Hardware Restoration, Mortising & Re-Install
Restoration of Doors & Frames as Needed

DIV 09 FINISHES $632,000
Exterior Plaster Repair & Restoration

Match Plaster Where Missing
Crack Seal Restoration
Chimney Tuck Pointing & Analysis of Water Shed Mortar Wash
Analysis of Existing Plaster For Additional Repair Beyond Obvious

Stucco / Plaster of New Elevator Shaft To Match Existing
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DIV Description Price
Prime & Paint Complete Exterior
1st Floor Framing Reinforcing

In Crawl Space 
2nd Floor Framing Replacement 

Near Southeast Front Entrance
New Framing / Infill of Gyp Board Walls & Ceilings as Needed
Prime & Paint Complete Interior
Wood Flooring Restoration

1st & 2nd Floor Refinishing
Treads & Riser Refinishing

Encaustic Tile Restoration
Strip Existing Finish
Grout Infill as Required
Clean & Install New Finish

Ceramic Tile
New Restroom Floors 
Restroom Wet Wall 48” Wainscot

DIV 10 SPECIALTIES $53,000
Restroom Accessories

(5) Paper Towel Dispensers With Waste Receptacles
(5) Toilet Paper Dispensers
(5) Soap Dispensers
(5) Mirrors
(5) 36” SS Grab Bars
(5) 24” SS Grab Bars
(2) Diaper Changing Station

Signage
(5) Restroom Door Signs
(12) Misc. Room Signs

(3) Fire Extinguishers & Cabinets
(2) Folding Partitions

DIV 11 EQUIPMENT $8,000
Warming Kitchen Appliances Allowance

DIV 14 CONVEYING EQUIPMENT $154,000
Schindler Elevator

4 Stop Elevator (Exterior Access is 4th Stop)
3300 Machine Room-Less Traction Elevator
2,100 lb. Capacity
5’–9” x 4’–4” Approx. Inside Cab Dimensions



THE CITY OF KERRVILLE • A.C. SCHREINER HOUSE & GROUNDS • 7

G eneral       I nformation           •  S cope     of   W ork 

DIV Description Price
DIV 21 FIRE SUPPRESSION $259,000

Survey & Design
Dry Pipe Double Interlock (Electric / Pneumatic) Pre-Action Fire Sprinkler 
System

Throughout: Basement, 1st Floor, 2nd Floor, 3rd Floor & Attic Space
DIV 22 PLUMBING $122,000

Make Safe For Demo Sub-Contractor
Water Piping
Sewer Piping
Electric Water Heater With Circulation Pump
Fixture Package
Elevator Sump Pump & Piping

DIV 23 HVAC $457,000
Make Safe For Demo Sub-Contractor

Floor Mounted Radiators & Associated Piping
Electric Wall Heater
Ductwork, Diffusers & Supports
Fan & Coil Unit, Condensing Unit & Associated Piping

Electric Heaters In Basement
VRF Units & Wall Mounted Thermostats
VRF Branch Controllers
Heat Recovery Unit
HVAC Commissioning 

DIV 26 ELECTRICAL $603,000
Make Safe For Demo Sub-Contractor
Gear Package
Lighting Package
Fixture Package
Backup Generator For Elevator
Minimal Site Lighting (Wall Packs & 2 Light Bollards / Poles)
Lighting Commissioning 

DIV 27 COMMUNICATIONS $60,000
Structured Cabling

Cat 6 Cabling 
MDF

Plywood Backboards, Wall Mount Rack, Wire Management & Patch Panels
Label & Test

DIV 28 ELECTRONIC SAFETY & SECURITY $110,000
Fire Alarm System
Security Alarm Allowance

Including Minimal Security Cameras
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DIV Description Price
DIV 31 EARTHWORK $36,000

SWPPP
Concrete Washout Pit
Silt Fence

Earthwork
Elevator Pit Excavation & Building Pad
New Sidewalk Sub-Grade Prep / Pad

DIV 32 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS $81,500
Fencing (South Property Line to Carriage House)

To Prevent Visitors From Falling or Getting To River
~185 LF Wrought Iron Fence

Landscape Allowance
Irrigation Allowance

To Repair Damaged Areas Around House Only
DIV 33 UTILITIES $100,000

Fire Line, Riser & Tie In
Cap Existing Sewer Line & Extend New Sewer Line To New Tie In Point At 
House
New Domestic Water Line From Street To House

ALLOW ALLOWANCES $175,000
Design Contingency 

To Cover Construction Costs of Any Changes in Remaining Design
Construction Contingency 

To Cover Construction Costs of Any Unforeseen Conditions
SUB SUB-TOTAL $4,819,500
ALLOW INFLATION FACTOR ALLOWANCE $83,500
TOTAL “SD” BUDGET FOR THE ABOVE SCOPE OF WORK $4,903,000

Design Details
Phase Description Price
PHASE I Design Fees (Existing Contract) $175,200
PHASE I I Design Fees (Remaining Design & Pre-Construction Fees) $225,800
TOTAL  SD Budget (Including design, pre-construction, & construction) $5,304,000
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Exclusions
•	 City or municipal impact fees
•	 Building permits or plan review fees
•	 Utility company impact fees or usage billings
•	 Temporary utilities
•	 3rd party inspections or testing
•	 Exhibit design or fixtures
•	 Site / project security
•	 Unforeseen utility conditions / piping, etc.
•	 Existing metal roofing work / repairs
•	 Tree trimming or arborist
•	 Carriage house work of any kind
•	 Railing or fencing modification of existing
•	 Lead based paint abatement
•	 Exterior building or monument signage 
•	 Window treatments or blinds
•	 It/av equipment (routers, switches, access 

points, etc)
•	 Traffic controls or street repairs
•	 Transformer pad
•	 Masonry work
•	 Landscape / irrigation outside of what is 

listed above
•	 Gutters & downspouts
•	 Exterior building / landscape lighting
•	 Driveways or approaches
•	 River embankment improvements / shoring
•	 Any other labor or materials not specifically 

listed

Qualifications
•	 	The budget, design & the feasibility of 

this project are dependent on essential 
provisions by the Authority Having 
Jurisdiction (AHJ) as granted by the 
Building Code Official & the Fire Marshal 
allowing for “Group B Occupancy” per 
the code compliance report prepared by 
Fisher Heck Architects dated October 31, 
2023.

•	 	The projected occupant load is 141 
occupants due to structural limitations.

•	 	Budget is based on drawings identified 
above. Assumptions were still made 
at this time due to lack of details / 
information.

•	 	Owner responsible for any and all utility 
usage billing (electricity, water, sewer, 
etc.)

•	 	Marksmen GC field staff will schedule 
and be present for all inspections.

•	 	General Conditions is based on 
estimated construction time of 14 months. 
(To be confirmed at GMP)

•	 	Lead based paint was identified, 
however, it is not anticipated to be 
disturbed.

Additional Budget Considerations
Not included in SD Budget

•	 	Make Windows Operable (Includes New Weatherstripping) ADD $495 (Per Window)
•	 	Materials Testing (By Owner) ADD ~$7,500
•	 	Exhibit Designer & Exhibits (By Owner) Unknown Value
•	 	Owner Provided Furniture & Equipment Unknown Value
•	 	Exhibit Specific Lighting (By Owner) Unknown Value
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Estimated Pre-Construction &  
Design Schedule
Date Milestone
10/31/2023 100% Schematic Design Drawings (30% Completion) Issued

11/7/2023 SD Budget Package Submitted to City of Kerrville

11/7/2023 SD Budget Review Meeting with City of Kerrville at Kerrville City Hall

12/12/2023 City of Kerrville City Council Meeting

12/13/2023 Execution of Design / Preconstruction Phase 2 Amendment 

12/13/2023 60% Design Development Kick-Off Meeting (Design Team & MGC Only)

1/18/2024 Design Review Meeting with City of Kerrville & HHHC at Kerrville City Hall

1/25/2024 100% Design Development Drawings (60% Completion) Issued

2/7/2024 DD Budget Review with City of Kerrville at Kerrville City Hall

2/8/2024 90% Construction Documents Begin

2/12/2024 Preliminary Plan Review with City of Kerrville Code Official & Kerr County Fire Marshal

3/12/2024 Construction Documents Review & Coordination (Design Team & MGC)

3/19/2024 Design Review Meeting with City of Kerrville & HHHC at Kerrville City Hall

3/29/2024 100% Construction Documents Issued For Permitting

4/12/2024 GMP Submitted

4/19/2024 Notice To Proceed Construction & Execution of Construction Phase Amendment

4/29/2024 Construction Mobilization

5/3/2024 Construction Permits Issued

7/3/2025  Construction Substantial Completion
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Recommended Early Release Packages
•	 	Laydown & Limits of Construction With Temporary Fencing: 

	› SWPPP
	› Temporary Fencing

•	 Selective Demolition & Asbestos Abatement: 

	› Drywall, Doors, Etc.

•	 Site Safety Fencing: 

	› Fence at Back of Property to Prevent Visitors From River

•	 Exterior Renovations: 

	› Windows / Wood Repair
	› Critical Path For Entire Project
	› Roofing on Porch
	› Prevent Further Structural Degradation

•	 Structural Modifications: 

	› Concrete Footings in Crawl Space
	› Wood Framing Reinforcing

•	 Elevator Purchase: 

	› Elevator Shop Drawings & Coordination Drawings
	› Estimated Lead Time For Elevator Once Shop Drawings Approved =

•	 Elevator Shaft & Foundation: 

	› Excavation & Foundation
	› Structural Steel Shop Drawings & Fabrication

NOTE: The benefit of pursuing early release packages is to lock in pricing in volatile market 
conditions along with allowing long lead time items to begin. The longest lead time item 
is the exterior & window restoration. Any early start for these scopes of work will result in 
approximately a one-to-one overall schedule reduction.
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Phase II Design & Pre-
Construction Proposal
Scope Firm Amount
Architectural Programming, Coordination, Design, Etc. Fisher Heck Architects $ 99,000
M.E.P. Coordination, Design, Etc. Skye MEP $  48,000
Structural Coordination, Design, Etc. Alpha Consulting Engineers $    11,000
IT/AV Coordination, Design, Etc. 2 Post Technology, LLC $   12,000
Civil Engineering, Surveying, Coordination, Design, Etc. Wellborn Engineers & Surveying $    7,000
Preconstruction Services Marksmen General Contractors $  28,000
SUB-TOTAL $ 205,000
Design Contingency (If Needed)
Consultant Reimbursables (Meetings, Document 
Reproduction, Etc.)

To Be Determined $  10,000

Additional Consultants / Design Changes To Be Determined $  10,800
Contingency Total $  20,800
PHASE 2 DESIGN & PRECONSTRUCTION TOTAL $ 225,800

Phase 2 Design & Preconstruction Proposal Qualifications
•	 Additional Consultants or Design Changes contingency only to be used after discussion between 

the Design-Build Team & the Owner & the Owner has issued written approval to proceed. 
•	 Consultant Reimbursables will be billed on an as needed basis.
•	 We have included (3) meetings with the City of Kerrville. If additional meetings are required (Virtual 

or in person) they will be billed at a rate of $1,200 per meeting.

PHASE 2 DESIGN & PRECONSTRUCTION Deliverables
Architectural Drawing Checklist
60% Design–Design Development

•	 Code Analysis–Finalized, indicating building classifications, occupancy, interpretations, and special 
requirements. Accessible routes shall be identified that meet TAS requirements.

•	 Index, Symbols, and General Information: Refine index of drawings, drawing symbols, and 
abbreviations.

•	 Site Plan – Demolition–Refinement indicating extent of demolition.
•	 New Construction Site Plan – Refinement to illustrate building, parking lot layout, site features, 

adjacent structures, and access to site. Relationship of all proposed work to existing site and/or 
building features illustrated and notated.

•	 Demolition Floor Plan – Refinement indicating, room titles and numbers, and updated notations.
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•	 Refinement of New Construction Floor Plans indicating developed dimensions, room titles and 
numbers, door swings, furniture layouts, equipment layout, and fire-rated walls.

•	 Reflected Ceiling Plans–Refinement indicating lighting and special ceiling features.
•	 Roof Plans – Refinement of indicating overall dimensions and slopes. Exterior elevations indicating 

all openings, dimensions, special features, etc.
•	 Exterior Elevations–Features illustrated in enlarged plans, elevations, and details as needed to 

convey design.
•	 Building Sections – Refinement including extent of insulation and room titles and numbers.
•	 Wall Sections – Develop wall sections for each material and construction condition.
•	 Interior or exterior features illustrated in enlarged plans, elevations, and details as needed to 

convey design.
•	 Door schedule, finish schedule, and partition types to be developed.
•	 Specifications written to match the scope of work.
•	 Finish material selections finalized.

90% Design–Construction Documents
•	 Code Analysis–Finalized, indicating building classifications, occupancy, interpretations, and special 

requirements. Accessible routes shall be identified that meet TAS requirements.
•	 Index, Symbols, and General Information: Refine index of drawings, drawing symbols, and 

abbreviations.
•	 Site Plan – Demolition–Refinement indicating extent of demolition.
•	 New Construction Site Plan – Refinement to illustrate building, parking lot layout, site features, 

adjacent structures, and access to site. Relationship of all proposed work to existing site and/or 
building features illustrated and notated.

•	 Demolition Floor Plan – Refinement indicating, room titles and numbers, and updated notations.
•	 Floor Plan–New Construction–Develop dimensions, and refine as needed. 
•	 Reflected Ceiling Plans–Refinement indicating lighting and special ceiling features.
•	 Ceiling Details – Include special conditions.
•	 Roof Plans – Refinement of indicating overall dimensions and slopes. Exterior elevations indicating 

all openings, dimensions, special features, etc.
•	 Exterior Elevations–Refine as needed to convey design.
•	 Building Sections – Refinement including extent of insulation and room titles and numbers.
•	 Wall Sections – Refine wall sections.
•	 Plan Details – Include special conditions.
•	 Section Details – Include details for special conditions.
•	 Refine Door schedule, finish schedule to include all approved finishes, and partition types to be 

finalized.
•	 Door and Window Details – Include special conditions.
•	 Millwork Sections – Include special conditions.
•	 Specifications written to match the scope of work.
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Structural Drawing Checklist
60% Design–Design Development

•	 Structural Notes: Refinement of special inspections requirements, outline specifications, and 
finalized code analysis.

•	 Structural Foundation Design: Develop dimensions for new construction and coordinate accuracy 
with architectural drawings.

•	 Structural Framing System: Sized roof framing members, developed dimensions of new 
construction, indicating column spacing, column sizes, beam sizes, and floor framing.

•	 Building sections showing floor elevations and typical sectional details.
•	 Structural design for special features.
•	 Calculations for live loads of floor, roof, wind, impact, vibration and other special requirements.

90% Design–Construction Documents
•	 Structural Notes: Refinement of special inspections requirements, outline specifications, and 

finalized code analysis.
•	 Structural Foundation Design: Refine dimensions for new construction and coordinate accuracy 

with architectural drawings.
•	 Structural Framing System: Refine framing as required.
•	 Building sections showing floor elevations and typical sectional details.
•	 Refine all special features.

MEP Drawing Checklist
60% Design–Design Development

•	 MEP Site Plan – Demolition – Refine existing and demolished utilities and site requirements. 
Include property line, easements, scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.

•	 MEP Site Plan – New Construction–Refine existing and proposed utilities, underground and 
overhead with sizes, valves, boxes, cleanouts, access ways, and manholes indicated.

•	 Floor Plan – Mechanical Demolition–Refine demolition of equipment layout.
•	 Floor Plan – Electrical Demolition–Refine electrical and data rooms, and demolition of existing 

equipment, conduit, and devices. Include scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.
•	 Floor Plan – Plumbing Demolition–Refine demolition of existing equipment, fixtures, and piping 

layout. Include scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.
•	 Floor Plan – Mechanical New Construction – Refine HVAC equipment (air handlers, pumps, 

compressors, etc. shown to scale with clearances indicated including coil pull space for A/C units, 
medium pressure ductwork shown in double line format, placement of single/dual terminal units, 
and thermostats. Show major taps, splits, and duct sizes.

•	 Mechanical Schedules–Refine equipment schedules for air handling units, condensers, and air 
devices, and include exhaust fans, and other required equipment schedules.

•	 Power Plan – Refine power plans identifying circuits.
•	 Lighting Plan – Refine lighting and identify circuits.
•	 Riser Diagram: Rough, one-line or riser diagram.
•	 Schedules: Typical capacities and sizes with preliminary equipment and lighting schedules, and 

load analysis. Provide panel schedules.
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•	 Floor Plan – Plumbing New Construction–At a scale consistent with, and coordinated with the 
architectural floor plans, refine plumbing fixtures, and add floor and roof drains, including special 
devices, soil, waste and vent piping and main supply taps and piping sized.

•	 Plumbing Schedules–Refined equipment schedules indicating proposed flow rates, capacities, 
selections.

•	 Plumbing Riser Diagrams – Showing all fixtures and piping.
•	 Specifications included on Drawings to match the scope of work.

90% Design–Construction Documents
•	 MEP Site Plan – Demolition – Refine existing and demolished utilities and site requirements. 

Include property line, easements, scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.
•	 MEP Site Plan – New Construction–Refine existing and proposed utilities, underground and 

overhead with sizes, valves, boxes, cleanouts, access ways, and manholes indicated.
•	 Floor Plan – Mechanical Demolition–Refine demolition of equipment layout.
•	 Floor Plan – Electrical Demolition–Refine electrical and data rooms, and demolition of existing 

equipment, conduit, and devices. Include scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.
•	 Floor Plan – Plumbing Demolition–Refine demolition of existing equipment, fixtures, and piping 

layout. Include scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.
•	 Floor Plan – Mechanical New Construction – Refine HVAC equipment (air handlers, pumps, 

compressors, etc. shown to scale with clearances indicated including coil pull space for A/C units, 
medium pressure ductwork shown in double line format, placement of single/dual terminal units, 
and thermostats. Show major taps, splits, and duct sizes.

•	 Mechanical Schedules–Refine equipment schedules for air handling units, condensers, and air 
devices, and include exhaust fans, and other required equipment schedules.

•	 Power Plan – Refine power plans identifying circuits.
•	 Lighting Plan – Refine lighting and identify circuits.
•	 Riser Diagram: Rough, one-line or riser diagram.
•	 Schedules: Typical capacities and sizes with preliminary equipment and lighting schedules, and 

load analysis. Provide panel schedules.
•	 Floor Plan – Plumbing New Construction–At a scale consistent with, and coordinated with the 

architectural floor plans, refine plumbing fixtures, and add floor and roof drains, including special 
devices, soil, waste and vent piping and main supply taps and piping sized.

•	 Plumbing Schedules–Refined equipment schedules indicating proposed flow rates, capacities, 
selections.

•	 Plumbing Riser Diagrams – Showing all fixtures and piping.
•	 Specifications included on Drawings to match the scope of work.
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IT/AV Drawing Checklist
60% Design–Design Development

•	 General Notes–Refine notes related to both conduit and cabling.
•	 Floor Plan–IT/Data–Refine data and telephone outlet locations, providing sizing and path of 

conduit from IT/Data room, scale and graphic scale.
•	 IT Details Provide rack elevations and details.
•	 Specifications included on Drawings to match the scope of work.

90% Design–Construction Documents
•	 General Notes–Refine notes related to both conduit and cabling.
•	 Floor Plan–IT/Data–Refine data and telephone outlet locations, providing sizing and path of 

conduit from IT/Data room, scale and graphic scale.
•	 IT Details Refine rack elevations and details.
•	 Specifications included on Drawings to match the scope of work.

Civil Drawing Checklist
60% Design–Design Development

•	 Site Survey of Existing Conditions.
•	 Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan–Refine existing and demolished utilities and site 

requirements. Include property line, easements, scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.
•	 New Construction Site Plan – Refine drawings as needed for new buildings, additions, and 

renovations, parking lot layout, site features, pedestrian paving, adjacent structures, new fire 
hydrants, and access to site. Relationship of all proposed work to existing site and/or building 
features illustrated. Include scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.

•	 Grading Plan – For disturbed areas only (New ADA sidewalk, Utility tie-ins, etc.)
•	 Utility Plan – Identify all new and proposed utilities related to fire, sewer, and domestic water lines.
•	 Specifications included on Drawings to match the scope of work.

90% Design–Construction Documents
•	 Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan–Refine existing and demolished utilities and site 

requirements. Include property line, easements, scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.
•	 New Construction Site Plan–Refine drawings as needed for new buildings, additions, and 

renovations, parking lot layout, site features, pedestrian paving, adjacent structures, new fire 
hydrants, and access to site. Relationship of all proposed work to existing site and/or building 
features illustrated. Include scale, graphic scale, and north arrow.

•	 Grading and Drainage Plan – Refine and finalize drainage with grading spot elevations. Refine 
single line stormwater utility piping and grates.

•	 Utility Plan – Refine all new utilities related to fire, stormwater, and domestic water lines.
•	 Specifications included on Drawings to match the scope of work.
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Misc. Deliverables Checklist
•	 Meeting Agendas & Minutes – MGC to coordinate and issue all meeting agendas & minutes.
•	 Budget & Cost Management – MGC to issue budgets & cost management solutions to align 

scope of work to budget. This also includes contingency updates & allocation throughout the 
remaining design process. A budget update will be completed at the end of 60% Design (Design 
Development) & a GMP will be completed at the end of 90% Design (Construction Documents) 

•	 Schedule–MGC to issue a master schedule for Preconstruction / Design phase as well as 
Construction.

•	 Constructability Review & Feasibility–MGC to continue working alongside consultants to ensure 
constructability & feasibility of the project.

•	 Quality Management & Design Review–MGC to continue working with consultants and owners to 
ensure quality throughout the design & construction.
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ID RISK DESCRIPTION PROBABILITY IMPACT PRIORITY MITIGATION STRATEGIES OWNER STATUS
1 Structural weakness may be 

uncovered during restoration

2 Historical integrity may be 
compromised

3 Delays due to obtaining permits for 
work on a historical building

4 Potential for exceeding budget 
due to unforseen restoration 
complexities

5 Weather-related delays affecting 
construction

6 Difficulty sourcing period-accurate 
materials 

7 Damage to existing historical 
elements during construction

8 Public opposition or litigation from 
historical preservation societies

9 Accessability requirements may 
conflict with historical preservation 
guidelines

10 Exhibit designer - design inputs

11 Owner provided furniture layout / 
requirements

12 Warming Kitchen equipment / layout

13 Storage Spaces / layout

14 Asbestos Abatement

15 Elevator Size - EMS Access for 
stretcher

16 Civil Engineer On Board

17 Final Fire Sprinkler Design with FM

18

19

20
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